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Ty JUDGE

PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE

In answering these questions, please use letter size
paper. Repeat each question and place your answers
immediately beneath it. To expedite matters, send in your
completed Questionnaire as soon as possible, since it is
a prerequisite for the usual process of investigation.

1. Full name and social security number.

2. Office and home addresses, zip codes, telephone numbers
and area codes.

3. Date and place of birth.

4. Are you a naturalized citizen? If so, give date and
place of naturalization.

5. Family status:

a) Are you married? If so, state the date of marriage
and your spouse's full name including maiden name
if applicable.

b) Have you been divorced? If so, give particulars,
including the date, the name of the moving party,
the number of the case, the court, and the grounds.

c) Names of your children, with age, address and
present occupation of each.

6. Have you had any military service? If so, give dates,
branch of service, rank or rate, serial number and ‘
present status.

7. List each college and law school you attended, including
dates of attendance, the degrees awarded and, if you
left any institution without receiving a degree, the
reason for leaving.

8. List all courts in which you have been admitted to
practice, with dates of admission. Give the same
information for administrative bodies which require
special admission to practice.






10.

11.

-2-

Describe chronologically your law practice and experience
after your graduation from law school and until you
became a judge, including:

a) whether you served as clerk to a judge, and if
so, the name of the judge, the court, and the
dates of the period you were a clerk.

b) whether you practiced alone, and if so, the addresses
and the dates.

c) the dates, names and addresses of law firms or
offices, companies or governmental agencies with
which you have been connected, and the nature of
your connection with each.

d) any other relevant particulars.

a) What was the general character of your practice
before you became a judge, dividing it into periods
with dates if its character changed over the years.

b) Describe your typical former clients, and mention
the areas, if any, in which you specialized.

a) Did you appear in court regularly, occasionally
or not at all? If the frequency of your appearances
in court varied, describe each such variance, giving
dates.

b) What percentage of these appearances was in

1) Federal courts.
2) State courts of record.
3). Other.courtss

c) What percentage of your litigation was

1) Civil:
<) Criminal.

d) State the number of cases in courts of record you
tried to verdict or judgment (rather than settled),
indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief
counsel, or associate counsel.

e) What percentage of these trials was

1) Jury.
2) Non-jury.
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14.

16.
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f) Describe ten of the most significant litigated
matters which you personally handled and give
the citations, if the cases were reported. Give
a capsule summary of the substance of each case,
and a succinct statement of what you believe to
be the particular significance of the case.
Identify the party or parties whom you represented;
describe in detail the nature of your participation
in the litigation and the final disposition of
the case. Also state as to each case a) the dates
of the trial period or periods, b) the name of the
court and the name of the judge before whom the
case was tried, and c¢) the individual name, address
and telephone numbers of co-counsel and of counsel
for each of the other parties.

State the judicial office you now hold, and the judicial
offices you have previously held, giving dates and

the details, including the courts involved, whether
elected or appointed, periods of service and a description
of the jurisdiction of each of such courts with any
limitations upon the jurisdiction of each court.

Describe ten of the most significant opinions you

have written, or attach copies of them to your answers,
and give the citations if the opinions were reported,
as well as citations to any appellate review of such
opinions. :

Have you ever held public office other than a judicial
office? 1Is so, give the details, including the offices
involved, whether elected or appointed and the length
of your service, giving dates.

Have you ever been an unsuccessful candidate for elective,
judicial, or other public office? If so, give details,
including dates.

Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business,
or profession other than the practice of law or holding
judicial or other public office? If so, give details,
including dates.

Are you now an officer or director or otherwise engaged
in the management of any business enterprise? :

a) If so, give details, including the name of the
enterprise, the nature of the business, the title
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19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24.
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or other description of your position, the nature
of your duties and the term of your service.

b) Is it your intention to resign such positions and
withdraw from any participation in the management
of any of such enterprises if you are nominated
and confirmed. If not, give reasons.

Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by
federal, state, or other law enforcement authorities
for violation of any federal law or regulation, county
or municipal law, regulation or ordinance? 1If so,
give details. Do not include traffic violations for
which a fine of §50.00 or less was imposed.

Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under federal,
state or local investigation for possible violation
of a criminal statute? If so, give particulars.

Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever
been instituted against you by federal, state or lccal
authorities? If so, give particulars. —

Have you ever been sued by a client or a party? If
so, give particulars.

Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved in

any other legal proceedings? If so, give the particulars.

Do not list proceedings in which you were merely a
guardian ad litem or stakeholder. Include all legal
proceedings in which you were a party in interest,

a material witness, were named as a co-conspirator
or a co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation
in which you appeared as a witness.

Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach
of ethics or’unprofessional conduct by, or been the
subject of a complaint to, any court, administrative
agency, bar association, disciplinary committee, or
other professional group? If so, give the particulars.

With respect to your judicial service,

a) Have you participated in any proceeding in which
you had a stock or other financial interest in
one of the parties or in the matter in controversy?
If so, give particulars.
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b)

d)

b)

c)

d)

£)

g)

e

Is there a rule or custom in your court as to
judges sitting on such cases? If so, state the
rule or custom and whether or not you have complied
with it.

Have you to the best of your knowledge and belief
complied with applicable statutes and Canons of the
American Bar Association relative to such matters
as were in force and applicable at the time? If
not, give particulars.

Have you ever received compensation from outside
sources for services rendered (other than fees
or expenses for lectures or teaching)? If so,
give particulars.

What is the present state of your health?

Have you in the last 10 years (i) been hospitalized
due to injury or illness or (ii) been prevented
from working due to injury or illness or otherwise
incapacitated for a period in excess of ten days?
If so, give the particulars, including the causes,

the dates, the places of confinement, and the present
status of the conditions which caused the confinement

or incapacitation.

Do you suffer from any impairment of eyesight
or hearing or any other physical handicap? If
so, give details.

When did you have your most recent general physical
examination, and who was the supervising physician?

Are you currently under treatment for an illness
or physical condition? If so, give details.

Have you ever been treated for or had any problem
with alcoholism or any related condition associated
with consumption of alcoholic beverages or any
other form of drug addiction or dependency? If

so, give details.

Have you ever been treated for or suffered from
any form of mental illness? If so, give details.

Furnish at least five examples of legal articles, books,
briefs, or other legal writings which reflect your
personal work. If briefs are submitted, indicate

the degree to which they represent your personal work.
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a) List all bar associations and professional societies
of which you are or have been a member and give
the titles and dates of any offices which you
have held in such groups.

b) List also chairmanships of any committees in bar
associations and professional societies, and
memberships on any committees which you believe
to be of particular significance (e.g., judicial
selection committee, committee of censors, grievance
committee).

c) Describe also your participation, if any, on
judicial committees, in judicial conferences, and
in sitting, by designation, as a temporary member
of the court which reviews decisions of your court.

List all organizations other than bar associations

or professional associations or professional societies
of which you are or have been a member, including
civic, charitable, religious, educational, social

and fraternal organizations.

List any honors, prizes, awards or other forms of
recognition which you have received (including any
indication of academic distinction in college or
law school) other than those mentioned in answers
to the foregoing questions.

State any other information which may reflect positively
or adversely on you, or which you believe should be
disclosed in connection with consideration of you

for nomination for the Federal Judiciary.

Signature

Date

DOJ-1978-03
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January 1978 . Return to: Philip H. Modlin
. Deputy Assoc. Atty Gen
PHYSICAL QUALIFICATION - Judiciary Dept. of Justice

Wash., D.C. 20530
U.S. Department of Justice

The physical and mental requirements of Judiciary appointments are
in principle that the appointee be currently capable, and in the
foreseeable future of efficient service without evidence of mental
emotional instabilitye.
The following are required medical findings:

I. Eyes - (a) vision required in only one eye

(b) 20/40 near and far vision required in
better eye, with our without correcticn.

I1I. Ears - no hearing loss of greater than 30 decibels at
the 500, 1000 and 2000 Hz levels or adequate hearing
as corrected by a hearing aid.

III. Speech - clear, discernable speech.

The following conditions are disqualifying:

I EEN& T

(a) Eyes - Chronic retinitis, poorly controlled glaucoma,
bilateral cataractse.

(b) Ears - severe tinnitus, Meniere's Disease.

(c) Nose - chronic disabling sinusitis.

II. Cardiovascular System
(a) Hypertension exceeding 160/100 with medication.

(b) Congestive heart disease requiring digitalis and
diureticse.

(c) Myocardial ischemia manifested by =ngina, dyspnea,
fatigue, postive stress testing or a history of 2
or more myocardial infarctions.

(d) Aberrant Conduction - i.e., left bundle branch block,
chronic paroxysmal tachycardia, etc.

) » »

(e) Peripheral vascular disease: arterial manifested by
pain, blanching, etc. Venous by symptomatic venous
dysfunction manifested by painful varicosities,
edema, ulceration and skin discloration.






III.

IV.

VII.

VIII.

(f) Cerebra. ischemia or hemorrhage manifes by
ataxia, neurological deficits or two or more
episodes of cerebral thombosis or hemorrhage.

(g) Blood and allied disorders such as Leukemia,
Lymphoma, Hodgkin's disease, multiple myeloma, etc.

Musculo-skeletal
(a) Moderately severe symptomatic arthritis.

(b) Disc disease manifested by muscle spasm, radiculitis,
etce.

(c) Chronic low back syndrome.

Respiratory

(a) Moderately severe restrictive or obstructive lung
disease manifested by x-ray or pulmonary function
tests.

(b) Chronic, moderately severe bronchitis, recurrent
pneumonia, moderately severe asthma.

Gastro-intestinal

Ulcers manifested by frequent exacerbation, obstruction,
bleeding, dumping syndrome, etc., chronically severe
colitis, chronic pancreatitis, chronic hepatitis,
cirrhosis, etc.

Neurological

Progressive neurological disorders such as Parkinson's

disease, Huntington's chorea, poorly controlled epilepsy,
disabling cephalgia.

Endocrine

Diabetes with complications, symptomatic adrenal insufficiency,
etc.

Malignancy

A history or finding of a malignancy within the last

two years except for non-invasive, non-metastisizing skin
malignancies. ¢






X. Current emotional or mental instablility

XI. Miscellaneous

Any other condition that is disabling or potentially
disabling in the foreseeable future.

PLEASE COMPLEIR.SB) ORI BEIDN oo s o e o Sy T s i i e i i

(a) I certify that meets the

above physical and mental requirements for appointment

to the Federal Judiciary.

Signed:

Date:

(B) I certify that: does not meet

the above physical and mental requirements for appointment

to the Federal Judiciary.

Signed:

Date:

Comments:

DOJ-1978-10







CHAMEERS OF

The Superior Qourt

OF THE

State of alifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

MAILING ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 2724

EARL B. GILLIAM : SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

July 5, 1979

Diana Richmond, Esqg.
447 . 8utter Street
San Francisco, California 94108

Dear Ms. Richmond:

I am in receipt of Ms. Schafran's letter dated June 21,
1979 requesting information regarding my background,
however, I did not receive her letter until Monday,
July 2, 1979. I am forwarding said information as soon
as possible and practical.

Enclosed please find a copy of answers to a personal
data questionnaire forwarded to the American Bar Asso-
ciation on June 28, 1979. Also, please find enclosed
a brief summary of activities in my professional and
personal life wherein I have worked for the benefit of
equal rights for minorities, women and the poor.

Very truly yours,

EARL: B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Lynn Hecht Schafran
(with enclosures)






JUDGE EARL BEN GILLIAM'S RESPONSE TO

INFORMATION REQUEST BY THE FEDERATION
OF WOMEN LAWYERS' JUDICIAL SCREENING PANEL

L School Integration Task Force

Approximately 1964 and 1965 I worked with a task force
for school integration here in San Diego. The responsibility
of the task force was to determine if all the schools in the
city were providing equal educational opportunities for all
children. A comparison was made between those schools in the
minority areas and those schools in the majority areas.

The findings of the task force ultimately resulted in a
lawsuit being filed in the Superior Court of San Diego County,
to wit, Kari Carlin, et al. v. Board of Education of the San
Diego Unified School District (Case #303800). This 1s our
local equal education case.

Please contact Judge Bvron F. Lindsley, San Diego County
Superior Court, 220 West Broadwav, San Diego, California,
92101, (714)236-4727, who served as chairman of said task force.

25 Ad Hoc Committee For The American Bar Association
To Encourage Minorities To Attend Law School

Approximately 1966 the American Bar and law schools
wanted to encourage minorities to enroll in law schools and
study law. Judge Byron F. Lindslev and I worked with Joseph
Sinclitico (formerly dean of the University of San Diego
School of Law, presently at the University of Puget Sound,
Tacoma, Washington) and initiated this program in the San
Diego area.

The first vear the program was in existence we were able
to enroll two Chicano (Mexican) males, one black female and
two black males in the program. Three of the five finished
law school and one is now a Judge of the Municipal Court, San
Diego Judicial District. I refer you to Judge Napoleon A.
Jones, Jr., Municipal Court of the San Diego Judicial District,
220 West Broadway, San Diego, California, 92101, (714)236-2571,
and Judge Byron F. Lindsley.

3 N.A.A.C.P.

I was formerly a member of the Board of Directors and
chaired committees of the local branch of the N.A,A.C.P. I
also served on the legal advisory committee of our local
branch, and I am now a member. Persons who vou may contact
are Hartwell Ragsdale, Anderson-Ragsdale Mortuary, 5050
Federal Boulevard, San Diego, California 92102, (714)263-
3141, and Alpha L. Montgomery, Esd., 1007 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 408, San Diego, California, 92101, (714)239-9475.

«
i 3
&






Page Two

4. Urban League of San Diego

In the past I have served on the Board of Directors of
the local branch of the Urban Leacue. You may contact
Clarence Pendleton at the Urban League, 4261 Market Street,
San Diego, California, 92102, (714)263-3115.

5. C:R.C.

This was an organization which existed in San Diego in
approximately 1963 to 1965. A group of minorities organized
C.R.C., and our purpose was to foster relationships between
the minorities in the City of San Diego. I helped organize this
organization and served on the Board of Directors, and, further,
donated office space for the organization. You may contact
Charles H. Hammond, D.D.S., 47 North Euclid Avenue, National
City, California, 92050, (714)262-7577.

6. University of California at San Diego

During the years 1966, 1967 and 1968 I taught at the
Third College of the above-mentioned school. Roger S. Ruffin,
Esq. (retired San Dieco Superior Court judcge, now practicing
law at 111 Pine Street, Suite 1600, San Francisco, California,
94111, (415)397-0860) and I set up a series of classes wherein
we taught students the appreciation of the law. Most of mv
students were black, Mexican, women and poor caucasians who
were attending the university. The purpose of the course I
taught was to explore the relationship of the law to groups
such as women, minorities and homosexuals. Persons who are
familiar with the program are Dr. Joseph W. Watson, Provost
of the Third College, University of California at San Diego,
La Jolla, California, 92093, (714)452-4002, and Lynn A. Schenk,
Advisor to the Governor of the State of California, Office of
the Governor, Sacramento, California, 95814, (916)445-1915.

T Western State University College of Law of San Diego

Since approximately 1968 to the present I have been a
part-time instructor at Western State. During said time, I
have been active in encouraging and setting up programs to
recruit and increase the number of women and minorities who
attend this school. I have also encouraged and served on
the committee to give scholarships to minorities and women
who attend this school, and I have actively participated in
a tutorlng program directed to minority students to help them
remain in school. This program is known as the Minority
Assistance Program (MAP).






Page Three

I consider myself a prime mover and motivator in getting
the school to adopt the policy and program and to encourage
women to participate and include them in the minority aid

programs. References:

Burton Reese,

Patricia Brown and

Joanna Mills, Western State University College of Law of San
Diego, 1333 Front Street, San Diego, California, 92101,

(714)231-0300.

Additional persons who you may contact regarding the

above are:

Judge Artie G. Henderson

San Diego County Superior Court
220 West Broadway

San Diego, California
(714)236-2656

92101

Susan P. Finlay, Esg.

1146 Union Street, Suite 1
San Diego, California 92101
(714)234-3285

Judge Vaino H. Spencer

Los Angeles County Superior Court
111 North Hill Street
Los Angeles, California
(213)974-5554

90012

Yvonne Schultz

6247 Acorn Street

San Diego, California
(714)582-2614

92115

Catherine L. Montgomery
5171 Roswell Street

San Diego, California
(714)264-1738

92114

Lucy Goldman

6487 Elmhurst Drive
San Diego, California
(714)287-4988

92120

Roy B. Cazares, Esg.

225 Broadway, Suite 1352
San Diego, California
(714) 233-6581

92101

Judge Carlos A. Cazares
San Diego County Superior Court
220 West Broadway

San Diego, California 92101

{714)236-2614

Judge Patricia A. Cowett
Municipal Court of the San Diecgo
Judicial District

220 West Broadway
San *Diego, California
(714) 236-2581

92101

Hon. Joan Dempsev Klein

Presiding Justice, Second
Appellate District

California Appellate Courts

3580 Wilshire Boulevard, Room 301

Los Angeles, California 90010
(213)736-2391

Ramon Castro, Esga.

3104 Fourth Avenue

San Diego, California 92103

(714) 291-4500

Mr. Tony Valencia

Mexican and American Foundation
326 Broadway

San Diego, California
(714)232-7175

92101
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Federation of Women Lawyers Judicial Screening Panel

¢/0 Suite 415, 36 West 44th St., New York, NY 10036 - (212) 354-1225

NATIONAL COORDINATOR
Lynn Hecht Schafran, Esq.

MEMBERS-AT-LARGE

Nancy Davis, Esq.
Equal Rights Advocates, Inc.

Sara-Ann Determan, Esa.
Rights of Women Committee
American Bar Association

Lucy Edwards, Esq.
Women's Division

Nationai Bar A vati
Marcia Greenberger, Esq.
Women’s Rights Project
Center for Law & Social Poliey

Judith Lichtman, Esq.
Women’s Legal Defense Fund

Margaret Moses, Esq.
WEAL Legal Defense
and Education Fund

Miriam Newman, Esq.
National Association of
Women Lawyers

Susan Perry, Esq.

Women's Rights Task Force,
National Conference of

Black Lawyers

Isabelle Katz Pinzler, Esq.
ACLU Women's Rights Project

Wilhelmina Rolark, Esq.
National Association of
Black Women Lawyers

Phyllis N. Segal, Esq.
NOW Legal Defense &
Education Fund

Nancy Stearns, Esq.
Center for Constitutional Rights

Maureen Thornton, £sq.
Litigation Divizion,
League of Women Voters
Education Fund

Patricia M. Vazquez, Esq.
Chiwcana Rights Project
Mezican American LDEF

Peggy Weisenberg, Esq.
Commission on Women,
National Lawyers’ Guild

CIRCUIT REPRESENTATIVES
18t Circuit:
Prof. Judy Potter
2nd Cirecuit:
Prof. Mary Moers Wenig
3rd Circuit:
Judith Harris, Esq.
4th Cireuit:
Sylvia Clute, Esq.
5th Circuit (East):
Ellen Freidin, Esq.
5th Circuit (West) :
Etta Kay Hearn, Esq.

6th Circuit:

Helen Slough, Esq.
7th Circuit:

Hon. Joan Humphrey
8th Circuit:

Nancy Dreher, Esq.
9th (North) Cirsuit:

Prof. Barbara Caulfield
9th (South) Circuit:

Diana Richmond, Esa.
1Cth Circuit:

Jean E. Dubofsky, Esq.

D.C;
Linda Singer, Esq.

*Organizational Affiliation for
purposes of identification only.

June 21, 1979

Hon. Earl Ben Gilliam
4545 Collwood Blvd, Unit 52
San Diego, California 92115

Dear Judge Gilliam:

The Department of Justice has just informed us that you are under
serious consideration for appointment as United States District
Judge for the BSouthern District of California.

The Federation of Women Lawyers' Judicial Screening Panel ("FWL") has
been formed to assess the demonstrated commitment to equal justice of
individuals being considered for appointment to district and circuit
court federal judgeships. As you know, President Carter's Executive
Order creating the United States Circuit Judge Nominating Commissions
and his Executive Order implementing the Omnibus Judgeship Act require
that judicial candidates possess and have demonstrated commitment to
equal justice under law.

In establishing its ratings, which relate solely to the question of
demonstrated commitment to equal justice, FWL will follow the
investigatory model of the A.B.A. Standing Committee on the Judiciary
with respect to interviews and background research. Attached is a
single page questionnaire requesting basic biographical information.

If you would prefer to send us your Nominating Commission questionnaire
or resume, please feel free to do so. Set forth belcw are the two
questions essential to FWL's inquiry.

1. What activities in your professional and personal life
evidence your demonstrated commitment to equal justice?
Such activities may include, for example, civil rights
litigation; involvement in projects dedicated to securiag
equal rights for women, minorities and the poor;
participation in relevant legislative efforts; efforts
to advance the status of women and minorities in the
legal profession and in business, professional and social
organizations; provision of representation to the poor
and disadvantaged.

2. Who are the individuals with whom it would be appropriate
for us to speak regarding these aspects of your career,
and where can they be reached?

FWL would appreciate receiving your reply to these two questions
and the requested biographical information no later than






Hon. Earl Ben Gilliam -2= June 21, 1979

July 5, 1979. Please direct your answers to Diana Richmond, Esq.,
447 Sutter Street, San Francisco, CA 94108. FWL is also asking
each candidate to meet with our Circuit and/or State Representative
for an interview which will be kept to one hour. Ms. Richmond
will telephone you shortly to arrange an appointment. Thank

you for your cooperation.

Yours ncerely,

i i

Lynn Hecht Schafran,
National Coordinator

LHS/bjs
cc: Diana Richmond, Esq.






FEDERATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS' JUDICIAL SCREENING PANEL

CONFIDENTIAL
CANDIDATE'S BASIC DATA FORM

Candidate's Name:

1. Office Address and Telephone:

2. Admissions to the Bar:

3. Please list your employment history with dates, including law practice,
elected or appointed office, judicial experience, business and other non-
legal employment.

4. Please list what you consider to have been your major cases or major decisions
during the last five years.

5. Please list the titles and citations of any books, articles, speeches and
other publications you have written.

6. Please list the organizations and clubs of which you were or are a member,
including civic, public service, social, fraternal, political, professional
and special interest organizationms.
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; Plaindiff(s) Name, Address & Zip Code Aoarm——. COUNTY OF SAN 6{EGd ‘
T — = ~1 TSTATE OF CALIEORBUIA
JANET L. OWENS @) - 9
25582 VAN LEWEN STREET '

IOMA LINDA, CA 92354 g}'{

b ‘ it CLAIM OF n

PLAINTIFF =y

VS. U!

<}

Defendant(s) Name, Address & Zip Code
B 2|
HONORABLE FARL B. GITLIAM ¢
SUPERTOR COURT FOR SAN DIEGO COUNTY £ This action is subject
220 W. BROADWAY | fo Automeodile Saleg
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 Finance Act, oC 2934 4

L | : & (Declaraticn attachicy)

[] This ccticn is subject
I declare that the above-named defendant(s) is/are indebted to the above-named to Raxi instzllment

plaintiff(s) in the sum of $ 181,00 for ~FAILURE TO REFURD DEPOSIT o%;ilsa:,\ﬁt;mc et]{ili?eé;)
$75.00 ON 1255 THOMAS ST., #2, SAN DIEGO, CA 92109 PLUS EXPENSES ﬁCURRm. ¥

The plaintiff(s) demanded payment of said sum; the defendant(s) refused to pay
the same, and no part thereof has been paid. 3

X The defendant(s) reside(s) within the San Diego Judicial District.

K] The obligation sued upon was contracted to be performed in the San Diego

Judicial District.
[J The injury sued upon was incurred in the San Diego Judicial District.
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Ren Fng
I understand that the judgment on this claim will be conclusive and I have no e
right to appeal. i
Dated JULY 11, 1977 at San Diego, Ca@ NEEEED & BT %“" s
: i o
COSTS ADVANCED BY PLAINTIFF / {
o 1 : Signed K /;’}L{ ¥ &y
Pk fos g 500 (SIGNATURE OF PLAINTIFF OR
Fee for service by DEGLARANT)
Certified Madl @ $1.50 ca. . JANET L. CWENS
186l91 PROCEEDINGS -
Claim filed. at 8:00 A M
JULY 11, 1977 Order issued for defendant(s) to appear for trial on AUGUST 18, 1977 B I
Order with copy of Claim  (mailed to defendant(s) by certified mail. E 1‘
(delivered to plaintiff(s) for personal service. D
90 1977 - ST e g 1
UL Return filed, showing service was made upon defendant on 7 15 —7) ) == SERVICE |

Case called for trial before Hon.

Plaintiff(s) present Defendant(s) present.
It is adjudged that Plaintiff(s) recover from Defendant(s)
the sum of $ together with § costs.

DISMISSAL WITH——____PRRJUDILE WILED

SV 99T

FORM — 22.1 : (OVER) - G- MG, O\ 0. 0OF - 007

e SR T T R e e R e s e SRR DRSS R R e
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,/” FISLDER & FIELDER & CURTIS SR
<  Altorneys at Law e
P.0. Sox 617 , )
North Hellywood, Cal. 91603 mL oy EERRETY b 100G

crv 1(10-73)

Tel: (£13) 763-8331

Attorneys for Plaintiff ,

it R g IR

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN &kNIR&t DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

B e e

RONALD WARREN BRILEY
CASE NUMBER

7%= o3 7
PLAINTIFF(S)

VS g : -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN
DIEGO, RONALD ABERNATHY, CHARLES
M. SNELL, Jr., EARL B. GILLIAM, CLAUDE ;
8. BROWN, T. BRUCL IREDALE, ROBERT oS UNEO NS
J. STAHL, Jr., GERALD F. BANKS, M.DJ, 224-\>¢
HARRY W. DEPEW, M.D. DERENDANKOSIX

mmmmmm'“' BB T S S e
through DOE XX DEFE NDANTS
T0 fHE "ABOVE "NAMED BEFENLANTES) .

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon

Fielder & Ficlder & Curtis
Attorneys at Law

plaintiff's attorney, whose address is

11952 Hartsook Street
P.0O. Box 617
North Hollywood, California 91603

an answer to the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within 20 davs
after service of this summons upon you, exclusive of th~ day of service.
If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taker against you for

the relief demanded in the complaint.

EDWARD M. Kic. FZMAN, CLERK

g
- , ol
DAYE: . . BY SEAC Mcoomap
i : : -PUTY CLEEK

NOTE: This summons is issued pursuant to Rule 4 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure. Pursuant to Rule 5(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Vroacedure,
all papers after the complaint required to be served upon a part: shall be
filed with the court either before service or within a reasonable time
thereafter. Pursuant to Local Rule 4(g) of this court, the original of all
documents, including exhibits to documents, shall be filed with one clear,
legible copy for use by the Judge.
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FIELDER & FIELDER & CURTIS
Attorneys at Law '

P.0O. Box 617 F 2
North Hollywood, Cal. 91603 £1E ED

Tel: (213) 763-9831 &
ok tall oY 19 1974

' o CLERS, uS. pist
Attorneys for Plaintiff e o> DISTRICT coypy
SgngERN DISIRICT oF c;\uro;mm

DEPUTY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

RONALD WARREN BRILEY, N > Y - F

Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DEPRIVATI(

vs. OF CIVIL RIGHTS, INFLICTIO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY

OF SAN DIEGO, RONALD ABERNATIY
CHARLES M. SNELL, Jr., EARL B,
GILLIAM, CLAUDE B. BROWN, T.
BRUCE IREDALE, ROBERT J.

STAHL, Jr., GERALD F. BANKS,
M.D., HARRY W. DEPEW.  .M.D.
DOCTORS HOSPITAL, A Corporation
and DOE I through DOE XX,

inclusive,

OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL e

PUNISHMENT AND DAMAGES

FOR PERSONAL INJURY

Defendants

N St S St St S it Nt it ot S St S e i e “u?

Now com’es Plaintiff and states as follows:
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
I
The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to the provisions of
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1343(3), this being a suit in equity which

is authorized by law, Title 42, United States Code, Section 1983 and Section:

1985, to be brought to redress the deprivation under color of State law, b

statute, ordinance, regulation, custom or usage of rights, privileges, and
immunities secured by the Constitution and laws of the United States or by any

Act of Congrcss providing for equal rights of citizens. The rights here sought

to be redressed are rights guaranteed by the Eighth Amendment by Due Proces
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and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the

Constitution of the United States and Title 42, United Stales Code, Scection 19¢
as hereinafter more fully appears.
11
Plaintiff is now a resident of the County of Santa Cruz, State of
California, in the Central District of California of the United States District
Court and is a citizen of the United States of America,
111
Defendant, State of California, is one of the States in the United State:s
of America; Defendant, County of San Diego is a political subdivision of the

State of California; and Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges

that Defendants Ronald Abernathy, Charles M. Snell, Jr, . BEarl B Gilliain,

Claude B. Brown, T. Bruce Iredale, Robert J. Stahl, Jr., Gerald F,

Banks, M.D. and Harry W. Depew, M.D. are residents of the County of

San Diego, State of California, in the Southern District of the United States
District Court and are citizens of the United States of America, and that
Doctors Hospital is a privaie hospital located in the County of San Diego,
State of California in the Southern District of the United States District
Court.

v

Prior to March 16, 1961, Plaintiff was a fully developed, healthy,

adult male American citizen with no physical deformities or abnormalities,

all of which facts were known to Defendants and each of then herein.

\"

On or about August 21, 1960, Plaintiff was arrested for child
molestation and on December 1, 1960 was indicted by the Grand Jury of the
County of San Diego on said charges. On December 5, 1960, Plaintiff
pleaded not guilty to said charges. Thereafter, Defendants and each of them,
acted in concert and conspired together to deprive Plaintiff of his civil rights
and to cause him to suffer cruel and unusnal punishment for the crimes he wa:
charged with, to wit:

Plaintiff was advised that Defendants Ronald Abernathy, Judge of the
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Supcrior Court of San Dicgo County, and district attorneys of the County of

San Dicgo, Earl B. Gilliam, Claude B. Brown, T. Bruce Iredale and
Robert J. Stahl, Jr., acted in concert and conspired against Plaintiff by
telling him they intended to seck the maximum possible sentence of ten years
unless Plaintiff, who had no prior urrests, agreed to a surgical procedure

known as a bilateral orchidectomy. They further advised him that said

surgical procedure was a common procedure and that it would cause no
adverse physical, mental or psychological effects other than to cause
permanent sterility.

Plaintiff was further advised by Defendant Gerald F. Banks, M.D. .
who was the appointed jail physician, that he should submit to the surgical
procedure and that it was a common procedurc and would cause no adverse
physical, mental or psychological effects othier than to cause permanent
sterility. Said party acted in concert with other partics and conspired againsi
Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's attorney, Charles B. Snell, Jr., acted in concert with the
above named parties and furthered the conspiracy by harassing and coercing
the Plaintiff with threats of the unusual punishment and threatened that if
Plaintiff did not submit to the surgical procedure and advised Plaintiff that
the surgical procedure was a common one and would have no adverse
physical, mental or psychological effects other than to cause permanent
sterility and fa.iled to advise him of legal alternatives available to him at that
time and further failed to adequately represent Plaintiff against said charge
of child molestation.

On March 16, 1961, Plaintiff submitted to the surgical procedure,
which was performed by Defendants, Gerald F. Banks, M.D., and Harry W.
Depew, M.D. at Defendant Doctors Hospital, with the aid and z.lssistnncc of
unknown employees and agents of said hospital, all of whom further acted in
concert and conspired against Plaintiff.

As a result of the conspiracy of Defendants and each of them, who
acted in concert at all times to deprive Plaintiff of his civil rights and caused

him to suffer cruel and unusual punishment for the crime charged, Plaintiff

34
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was never informed that the surgical procedure would have a scevere adversc
effect upon his physical and psychological well being and that said surgical
procedure was not a common procedure.
On March 29, 1961, Plaintif{'s not guilty plea was withdrawn and he
pleaded guilty to a lesser offense and was released on probation at said time
VI
On or about February 11, 1974, Plaintiff consulted a physician
regarding his health and after laboratory tests were performed, was advisec
that as a direct result of the surgical procedure performed on March 16, 1961
that Plaintiff would be required to maintain a medical program of therapy for
the remainder of his life and that certain irreversible changes had occurred
and would continue to occur despite medical therapy. This was Plaintiff's
first knowledge that the surgical procedure would have far reaching adverse
physical and psychological effects upon him and would continue to do so for
the rest of his life.
VIl
In accordance with Section 910 of Government Code of the Siale of
California, Plaintiff gave noticc to the County of San Dicgo of his claim on
March 20, 1974 and on May 22, 1974, said Defendant rejected said claim., A
copy of rejection is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated
herein by this reference as though fully set forth herein.
VIII
In accordance with Section 910 of Government Code of the State of
California, Plaintiff gave notice to the State of California of his claim on
May 17, 1974 and on July 2, 1974, said Defendant rejected said claim. A copy
of rejection is attached hercto, marked Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein
by this reference as though fully set forth herein.
IX
The acts of Defendants, under color of their authority as agents of the
State of California and County of San Diego, as herecinabove set out, deprived
Plaintiff of the privileges and immunities guaranteed to Plaintiff as a citizen
of the United States by Amendments IV, V, VII and VIII of Section I of

s,
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Amendment XIV of the Constitution of (he United States to Plaintiff's damage

the sum of Five Million Dollurs ($5, 000, 000. 00).
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
I
Plaintiff repeats and realleges and incorporates herein by this
reference the allegations of Paragraph 11l of the First Cause of Action ag
though fully set forth herein.
11
The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate,
associate or otherwise, of Defendants herein named as a Doe are unknown to
Plaintiff, who therefore sues said Defendants, and each of them, by such
fictitious names and will ask leave to amend this complain‘t to show their true
hames and capacities when the same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is
informed and believes and thereon alleges that cach of the Defendants
designated herein as Doe is negligently responsible in some manner for the
events and happenings herein referred to and negligently caused injury and

damages proximately resulting therefrom to the Plaintiff as herein alleged.

III
At all times herein mentioned, Defendant Charles M. Snell, Jr., was
an attorney, duly licensed to practice law in all Courts of the State of Californi
and held himself out to possess that degree of skill, ability and learning
common to the legal profession in said community.
v
On or about August 21, 1960, Plaintiff was arrested for child
molestation and on December 1, 1960 was indicted by the Grand Jury of the
County of San Diego for said charges. On December 5, 1960, Plaintiff pleaded
not guilty to said charges.
\'4
Plaintiff engaged Defendant Charles M. Snell, Jr, .16 represent him
in court on this matter prior to December 5, 1960 and said Defendant undertoolk
said representation until the matter was disposed' of. purporting to represent

him at all times. Plaintiff was informed that Defendants Ronald Abernathy,

=5
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Judge of the Superior Court of San Dicgo County and district attorncys of the

County of San Diego, Earl 13. Gilliam, Claude 13, Brown, T, Bruce Iredale
and Robert J. Stahl, Jr., intended to scck the maximum possible sentence of
ten years unless Plaintiff, who had no prior arrests, agreed to a surgical
procedure known as a bilateral orchidectoniy. He was further advised that
said surgical procedure was a common procedure and that it would cause no
adverse physical, mental or psychological effects other than to cause
permanent sterility.

Plaintiff was further advised by Defendant Gerald F. Banks, M. By
was the appointed jail physician that he should submit to the surgical procedu:
and that it was common and would cause no adverse physical, mental or
psychological effects other than to cause permanent sterility.

VI

Plaintiff's attorney, Charles M. Snell, Jr., also advised Plaintiff
that said surgical procedure was a common one and would cause no adverse
physical, mental or psychological effects other than to cause permanent
sterility,

In truth and in fact, Charles M. Snell, Jr., negligently failed to use
due care in representing him in that he failed and neglected to advise
Plaintiff of reasonable alternatives to the surgical procedure and further,
negligently failed to advise him that said surgical procedure was not common
and would have adverse physical, mental and psychological effects.

Plaintiff was unaware of the negligence of Defendant Charles M.

Snell, Jr., untii February 11, 1974, when he consulted a physician regarding .
his health and after laboratory tests were performed was advised that as a
result of the negligence of Defendant, Charles M. Snell, Jr., that he would be
required to maintain a medical program of therapy for the remainder of his
life and that certain irreversible changes had occurred and would continue to
occur despite medical therapy. This was Plaintifl's first knowledge that the

surgical procedure would have far reaching adverse physical and

psychological effects upon him and would continue for the rest of hig life.

111 111 11
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VII

As a dircect and proximate resull of said carclessness and negligence
of the Defendant, Charles M. Sncll, Jr., Plaintiff was injured in body and
mind, causing him to suffer great physical and mental pain, all to his
gencral damages in the sum of Five Million Dollars ($5, 000, 000. 00).

VIII

As a further direct and proximate result of the carelessness and
negligence of the Defendant, Charles M. Snell, Jr., Plaintiff has incurred
medical expenses and will continue to incur medical and related expenses,
the full amount of which are not known to Plaintiff at this time and Plaintifs’
will amend this complaint to state such amount when the same becomes known
to him or on proof thereof.

IX

That as a further direct and proximate result of the negligence of the
Defendant Charles M. Snell, Jr., the Plaintiff will sust:ain loss of earnings in
an amount at the present time unascertained and therefore asks leave to
prove, and if required by the COUI‘t, to amend this complaint to show the
exact loss of e’arnin;;s up to the time of trial.

THIRD CAUSE OIF ACTION
I

Plaintiff repeats and realleges and incorporates hercin by the
refercence the allegations of Paragraphs VII and VIII of the First Cause of
Action, and Paragraphs I, II, 1V, V, VII and VI and IX as though set
forth fully herecin.

II
At all times herein mentioned, Defendants Gerald F. Banks, M.D. and

Harry W. Depew, M.D. were physicians duly licensed to practice medicine

in the State of California, with offices located in the County of San Diego, Statc

of California and held themselves out to possess that degree of skill,
ability and learning common to medical practitioners in said community,

Il

At all times herein mentioned, Defendant Doctors Hospital was and is

L






(oL 7 R .

T R~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
California and authorized to do business and doing business as a hospital
with its principal place of business located within the County of San Diego,
State of California,
v
Plaintiff is informed and believes and therefore alleges that
Defendants Gerald F, Banks, M.D., Harry W. Depew, M.D. and Doctors
Hospital and Doe I through Doe XX, inclusive, and each of them were and nov
are employees and agents of the Defendants State of California and County of
San Diego and in doing the things hereinafter mentioned were acting within
the scope of their authority as agents and employees and with the consent
of their co-Defendants, and are negligently responsible in some manner for
the occurrences herein alleged and the Plaintiff's damages as herein alleged
were proximately caused by said negligence.
L .
Prior to March 16, 1961, the Superior Court of the County of San Diego
appointed Defendants Gerald . Banks, M.D. and Harry W. Depew, M.D.
to treat Plaintiff professionaliy for a surgical procedure known as a
bilateral orchidectomy, which surgical procedure was to be done at Doctors
Hospital.
VI
At said time Defendants, énd each of them, undertook as physicians
and hospital to consult, diagnose and treat Plaintiff by said surgical
procedure,
: Vil
Defendants Gerald F. Banks, M.D., Harry W. Depew, MD and
Doctors Hospital and Does I through Doe XX, inclusive, and each of them,
negligently failed to use due or reasonable care to explain the true nature
of the surgical procedure to Plaintiff and negligently informed Plaintiff that
said procedure was a common procedure and would not have adverse physical
or psychological effects upon him, when in truth and in fact,. said surgical

procedure was not common and caused Plaintiff to suffer adverse physical,

g
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mental and psychological effects.

WHEREFORLE Plaintiff prays that Defendants be surnmoned to

appear and answer hercin and that Plaintiff have Judgment for his damages

2

cost of suit and such other and further relief as he may show himself

justly entitled to receive.

Respectfully submitted

-

FIELDER, FIELDER & 'CURTIS
A L "// Sovs " :

Byl 7. bt

> s z - > 7 et il

/ Hugh B. Fieclder
Attorney for Plaintiff
2,0, Box 617

North Hollywood, Cal. 91603
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VERIFICATION

STATE OI' CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I, the undersigned, say:

action; I have read the foregoing Compl

I am the Plaintifrf in the above entitled

aint and know the contents thereof;

and that the same is true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters

which are therein stated upon my

that I believe it to be true.

information or belief, and as to those m

I declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and

correct.

EXECUTED on September 13

SUBSCRIBED and Sworn to before
me the 13 day of September, 1974

Vs, iy
HughB blelder

Notary Public in and for said
County and State.

My commission expires April 3, 1978.

» 1974 at North Hollywood, California

e
// ///// G b

hred bk (- letly

aite

L nald Wax ren Bmley&

OFFICIAL SEAL

HUGH B. FIELDER

7o) NOTARY PUBLIC . CALIFORNIA
PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Hy Ccmmlssnon Expires April 3, 1978

s






BOARD OF suP!

JACK WALSH
FIRSTY DISTHICY

DICK LROwWMN
GFECONL DISTHICY

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGE oo

THIRDG DiSTOICY

CLERK OF THE DOARD OF SUPERVISORS & 1600 PACIFIC HWY. » ROOM 30 ™ PEAK

FOLRTH DISTRICY

SAN DIEGO CALIFORNGA "$210%. 0 (714) 236-2352% Ll vavion

FIFTH DusTRICY

MRS. PORTER D. CREMANS
CLERK OF THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY AD! INIS
FRANK O, ALILSHI

May 22, 1974

Ronald Warren Briley
3704 0ld San Jose Road

Santa Cruz, California 95065

Dear Sir:

On advice of County Counsel, the claim which you filed
on behalf of Ronald W. Briley is being returned to you
as it was not timely presented.

Claims must be filed with the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors within 100 days after the accident or
incident occurred.

.Yours very truly,

PORTER D. CREMANS
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

BY %KC‘.U 2’ 5--14_/&(".\,-6‘.( < L’/

Deputy

sw
Enclosure

ExiubiT A
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STATE BOARD OF CONTROL 6

STATE OFFICE BUILDING No. 1, ROOM 102
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

LAWRENCE R. ROBINSON, JR., Chairmon
HOUSTON 1. FLOURNOY
VERN W. CARTWRIGHT July 11, 1974

Mr. Ronald W. Briley
3704 01d san Jose Road
Santa Cruz, Celifornia 95065

Re: fThe Claim of RONAID W. BRILEY
Y. State of California - No. 2757

Dear Mr. Briley:
The State Board of Control, at its meeting of July 2, 1974

denied the above entitled claim.

Very truly yours, : "
E. F. VEGLIA

4 [ Y a7l
Norman E, Miller 3
Assistant Executive Secreta;y

NEM: et

CC: Attorney Ceneral's office

WARNING

Subject to certain exceptions, you have only six (6) months from the date this
notice was personally delivered or deposited in the mail to file a court action
on the rajected claim, or the portion of the claim rejected. See Government
Code Section 945.6. You may seek the advice of an attorney of your choice in
connection with this matter. If you desire to consult an attorney, you should

do so immediately,

i | e EXHIBIT B
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v NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER ;
: :mﬁ”uﬂ‘qzoﬁ”f‘fbibhd & CURTIS FILED
{'P.O, Box 617 Lt vino
‘" Ilogth Hollywood, Ca
' '3‘31: (318) 7639481 NOV 26 1974
L CLERK, US. DISTRICT COURT
: ATTORNEY(S) FOR o s SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
& BY DEPUTY
JM e e UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .
t BOUTHERN . s3THRE DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
:t&f P
0 RONALD WARREN BRILEY CASE NUMBER
‘X
¥ 74~ 53F - T :
i ;
= Lt T PEAINTEFF . d
yss i ; REQUEST AND ORDER FOR
v Gm'rr.‘ o cm.wo:xma COQUNTY OF 8aN v CES R
' DIZGO, RONALD ABERNATHY, CHARCLES L SERVICE OF PROCESS BY OTHE
; M. 81BLL, Jr., CARL B, GILLIAM, CLAUDKTHAN THE UNITED STATES MARSHAI
' B, BROWN, T. BRUCE IRE"DAL%E,Z:OMRK;‘A H MTD NITED STATES MARGHAL
“‘ ° AH Jrc C.me F. 2‘?,’"‘ Eﬂis . .
" HARKY Wo DRV, M.D., ELCTOLS HUSPITAL, a

2 ; V 4» cco‘n‘.dm M Laﬂi mwupﬁ P i )5y fandy

gt DEFENDANTS .

| ';',,' ,.,.A'Purs'ua'nt ‘to' the provisions of Rule 4(c) of the Federal Rules of Civi}_ ;'
";g;'?rociedure and Le;cal Rules 5(a) and 7(c), it is requested that :
S ‘ SCOTT L. FIELDER : who is at least 13

1
ngt ears of age of suitable discretion, and not a party to the within acriu:
R

ur'; be authorized and appointed to serve process in this action. : .',,
5% ; _ '
:. &I" oy ' “0 & _"‘(;i e : . : ; : : V’"""f'
' 14vDated: Hovember /> , 1074 :
i%: i " 1 %
spg Lt
v v -
Rt
L3 B “-. i l.P,v o~y
T SR ‘
ol 2 i T 458 : - » ‘ B
b o '.,-".@j_: ahends . CORDBER i
‘ ,’ 3 "r - i .’ : i y 2 it
Mg
‘e‘ a lT tS ORDERED that the above-named individual is hereby appcinte.d
rv:o Berve process in this action
.;‘Da“d _nov 26 ~ EDWARD M. KRITZMAN, CLERK
b,
- g ¥ ’ ! 3
FERE L, : e . BY cDONALD
: :” Bl tap EoE T . ; : DEPUTY CLERK
el g Lieilas e Aat i s E: : >
: OFcal ge v Py ; : : e ‘ ¥.
; :;gﬂ'* oy TR
Fve,+" . REQUEST AND ORDER FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

o w 4 (7-73)  BY OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES MARSHAL
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Sy FISLDER & FIELDER & CURTIS

(R Attorneys at Law

4 © B0, Box 617

Y . Nourth Hollywood, Cal. 51603

L § _l}"

. Tel: (313) 763-8681

é“\\‘ § Attorasys for Plaintify | :
3

e UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

P % . SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ;

FL' ' »"__; + ; <

,‘4.. : §

{,‘ ot .« HONALD WAKRREN SRILEY,

? : Plaintiff, ) Civil No._ 74-834-T

R v
TN vs ; o
e STATS OF CALIFORIIA, ; DISMISSAL OF PARTIES DESIGNATED :

¥y COUNTY OF 8AN LIZAO, BY A FICTITIOUS NAME 3,
o 3 [ 8 “- 5
ffﬁ',, 4 : § L ¥4
g __Defendant. ) ! Ot

F;a,' 2 % "IJ'
-“ [ % ki ‘*”

S E The Plaintiff in the above-entitled action hereby dismisses the 2

W ‘ complaint as to every party designated in the @omplaint by a fictitious

:, * name, to wit:
iy LA - DOE I through DOE XX, inclugive, Defendants.
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CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS
AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

Personal Data Questionnaire

Insteuctions: All applicants must submit separate copies of this form to Mary G, Wailes, Esq., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Street, San Francisco, California 94102, and to the olfice of cither Senator Alin Cranston or Senator 8. I, Hayakawa, Scnate Office
Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any other information you consider pettinent.

Losition Sowght: [J Court of Appeals (X District Court, Distnet . Southern {7 U.S. Attorney, District

PERSONAL DATA
1. Full name: Earl Ben Gilliam

2. Social Security number: _

3. Date and place of your birth (if you are a naturalized citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturalization):

August 17, 1931
Clovis, New Mexico

4. Office address: Home address:
220 W. Broadway 4545 Collwood Blvd.
Superior Court < . Unit 52
San Diego, CA 92101 San Diego, CA 92115
Telephone: ( 714 ) 236-2121 Telephone: ( 714 ) 583-7642

5. List your residences for the past five years.

5986 College Avenue
San Diego, CA 92120

0. Indicate the periods of your nulitaty service, if applicable, including the Jates, the branch in which you served and your rank or rate.
- I was never in military service '
7. List each college and law school you attended, including the dates of attendance, the degree awarded, and your reason for leaving
cach school il no degree from that institution was awarded.

San Diego State University (formerly San Diego State College
1949-1953, B.A. degree -

Hastings College of the Law, University of California

8. (a) Wh:ulis9 335:163.?(7;(:::16}';0%: health?
Good

(b) Have you ever been hospitalized or prevented from working due to injury or illness or otherwise incapacitated for a period in
excess of ten days? Yes Il s, please give the particulars, including the causes, the dates, the places of confinement, and
the present status of the conditions which caused the confinement or incapacitation. : :

Appendectomy, 1964, off work approximately 6 weeks; hospitalized
Mercy Hospital, San Diego, CA. Approximate date of entry was
August 18, 1964. No reoccurrence of symptoms.

(¢) Do you suffer f[rom any substantial impairment of eyesight or hearing or any other physical handicap? _Xes
. Il so, please give details.
My right eye is artificial. Soon after I was born, the right eye
began to water and later a contract formed over it. Ig approx.
1945, the eyeball hardened and the eye was removed. Slnceithat
time, I have had an artificial.eye. The cause and effect is not
known, and I don't recall ever having sight in it.
(d) Date of your most recent general physical examination: Approx. 1966
Name, address and telephone number of supervising physician:
Dr. Ralph George, Jr. o
2290 Sixth Avenue, SAn Diego, CA'92103
(e) Have you ever been treated for or had any problem with alcoholism or any related condition associated:with consumption of
alcoholic beverages or any other form of drug addiction or dependency? _ NO If so, give details.

"






() Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any form of mental illness? ______NQqfso, give details.

management of any business organization or if you have an interest of 10% or
more in any business, please give details, including the name of the enterprise, the nature of the business, the title of your position,
the nature of your duties, and the term ol your service. IT it is not your intention to resign such positions, give up any other partici-
pation in the management of and divest yoursell ol any interest in any of the loregoing enterpriscs, please so state, giving reasons.
Bob Earl Corp. I hold office of Sec-Treas. It is a family-owned corpora-
tion wherein my wife as a real estate broker is hired by the corporation
and sells property for the corporation. . I don't see any need to resign due
to lack of any conflict. However, if there is a conflict, there would

be no hesitancy on my part.
10. What is your current occupation?
Judge of the Superior Court, County.of San Diego,

9. If you are now an officer or director or part of the

State of California

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
11. Date of your admission to the California Bar:  December 137, 1951 s

12. List all courts in which you are presently admitted to practice, including the dates of admission in each case. Give the same

information for administrative bodies having special admission requirements.

Prior to becoming a judge: (a) Federal Courts (12/17/57 :
(b) State Courts of california (12/17/57)

(c) Workmen's Compensation Commission, etc.

13. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience after your graduation from law school, including:

(a) If you served as clerk to a judge, the name ol the judge, the court, and the dates of the period you were a clerk,

(b) If you practiced alone, the addresses and the dates.

July 1961 through,Decémber 1963, I was sole practitioner with
my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA.’

(¢) The dates, names and addresses of law lirms or olfices, companies or governmental agencies with which you have been

connected, and the nature of your connection with each.
See attached 13(d) e

14. What has been the general character of your practice? Divide it into periods with dates, il its character has changed over the years,

describe your typical clients, and mention the areas, if any, in which you have specialized.
(a) Misdemeanors. ;

(b) Felony

(c) Probate

(d) Business

(e) Tax

(f) Misc. Civil

I did not specialize, however,
and business.

the majority of my practice was probate

15. (a) How often have you appeared in court? ") Regularly . [ Occasionally Not at all
' 1963. Question not applicable to me.

e been judge since
(E) Bﬁa‘{ percentage o yc?ur appearances in the last live years was in;

(2) State courts of record —

(1) Federal courts

(3) Other courts or administrative tribunals or agencies

What percentage of such appearances was in: (1) Trial courts ——_._ (2) Appellate courts
(c) What percentage of your litigation in the last five years was: (1) Civil o o (2) Criminal
(d) What percentage of your trials in the last five years was: () duy oo = (2) Non-jury

2






(¢) State the number of cases in courts of record (a) you tnied to verdict or judgment (rather than settled) in the last five years and
(b) you handled on appeal in the last live years, indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief counsel, or associate counsel.

(1) Describe five of the more signiticant litigated matters which you huve handled (whether at the trial or appellate level) and give
the citations if the cases were reported. Please list the judges and your opposing counsel in each case.

16. Summarize your experience in court prior to the last five years. If during any period you appeared in court with greater frequency
than during the last five years, indicate the periods during which this was so and give for such prior periods the same data which
was requested in Question 15(a)-(¢).  Prior to December 1963:
(a) I appeared in court almost on a daily basis - regularly:
(b) 5% in Federal Court;
95% in State Courts {8) - Peo. v. Daviss 62.Cx). 44 79)
100% in trial courts
{c) 15) Civil
85% Criminal
(d) 60% Jury
40% Non-jury
(e) Sole counsel 99% of time, approximately 100% to verdict or judgment;
only two appeals as I recall.
Yes |

17. Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business or profession other than the practice of law? _
If so, please give the details, including dates.

1946-1961, worked parttime for my father in his fish market at
2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA.

1953-1957, worked as janitor at the law school while attending school.

1954-1956, worked parttime as recreation director, San Fran. Recr.Dept.whi!
I8, Have you ever held judicial office, or have you ever been a candidate for such an office? _____ while attending las

If s0, give the details, including the courts involved, whether elected or appointed, and the periods of service. school.

See Answer to Question 13.

I was appointed to both the Municipal and Superior Courts. I have

had to run for both but never was opposed.

19. Have you ever held public office other than a judicial office, or have you cver heen a candidate for such an office? _NO
If s0, give the details, including the offices involved, whether elected ot appomted, and the length of your service.

20. List any legal books ot aiticles you iave published, giving the citations and dates. Please attach two examples of legal articles,
books, bricfls or other legal writings which reflect your personal work.

Attached are examples of legal writings, as Answers No. 20.

21. List all bar associations and professional societies of which you are a member and give the titles and dates of any offices which you
have held in such groups. List also your chairing of any commitiees in bar associations and professional socicties, and memberships
on any committees which you believe 1o be of particular significance (e g., judicial selection committee, commitiee of censors,
gricyance committee).

California Judges Association






COMMUNITY SERVICE/AWARDS
22, List any honors, prizes, awards. or other forms of recognition which you have received, both professional and non-professional.

1964, Young Man of Year, San Diego
1969, Commission General of 200th Anniversary of San Diego

3. Describe the nature and extent of any lree legal services you have prowided to non-profit organizations, indigent individuals and
others, including the names and addresses of such organizations and/or indimduals where appropriate.

While in private practice, I tried approx. 20 trials and in addition thereto
I represented approximately 60 other persons in matters that were resolved
prior to trial in the Municipal and Federal Courts. In those days at-
torneys received no pay for representing indigents.

4 Describe the nature and extent of your non-professional involvement in community affairs.

I have served on boards of various organizations including: YMCA, Salvation

Army{ Boys Club, Urban League, NAACP, Navy League, Board of Overseers for
Hastings College of the Law. I presently serve on Boards of Directors for:
(1) Western State College of the Law; (2) Christian & Jews; (3) Hambray
House.I presently head the ial practice division of and teach a class on con

LEGAL OR DI ClPLINAR‘¥ PROCEEDIh%% atpwestem State College of Law. In the past, Itg:%s
taught torts and trusts. I have been an instructor for approx. 10 years.

25. Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by Federal. state or other lawenforcement authorities for violation of any Federal
law, state law, county or municipal law, regulation or ordinance? _NO Il so, please attach details. Do not include traffic
violations for which a fine of $50 or less was imposed.

26. Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under Federal. state of local investigation for possible violation of a criminal statute?
__NO __ Ifso,attach particulars.

37 tas a tax lien or other collection procedure ever been instituted aganst you by Federal, state or local authorities? _Na ____

If s0, attach particulars. :

2%, Have you ever been sued by a client? _NO __ Ifso,attach particulars.

29. Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved m any other legal proceedings? _NO ___ Irso, attach particulars. Do not list
proceedings in which you were merely a guardian ad litem or stakeholder. Include all legal proceedings in which you were a party
in interest, a material witness, were named as a co-conspirator of co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation in which you
figured as a subject, or in which you appeared as a witness,

a breach of ethies or unprofessional conduct by, or been the subject of a complaint to,

30. Have you ever been disciplined or cited for
lisciplinary committee, or other professional group? =0 s

any court, administrative agency, bar association, ¢
If s0, please attach particulars.
adeast or otherwise been made public concerning you or your activities or statements

31. Have any allegations ever been printed or bro
legations) which reflect adversely on your character or job performance? __No

(irrespective of the factual accuracy of such a
If s0, please attach full explanation.

32, Describe any aspects of your personal business or professional conduct which may reflect positively or adversely on you or which

you believe should be disclosed prior to further consideration of you for nomination for the Federal Judiciary or US. Attorney.
See above

§

PHILOSOPHY

33. List the qualities or attributes you believe an individual should possess for the position you are secking.

Experience, discipline, industrious, scholarly, fair, patient, firm.

34. What is your personal philosophy concerning the position you are secking? If you are appointed, what do you hope to accomplish,
and what would you consider to be your principal role? Please limit to 250 words.

See Attached No. 34.

'@
I\

(\C) ngl !_; /,4‘:/ Q(L( <‘~’.__

Signature . .

Date February 13, 1979

~——





(d)

October 1957, through December 1957, special investigator,
San Diego County District Attorney's Office where I super-
vised the Family Support Division.

December 1957 through June 1961, Deputy District Attorney,
San Diego County -- I tried all types of criminal cases,
i.e., misdemeanors to felony murder.

July 1961 through December 1963, I was a sole practitioner
with my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial
Avenue, San Diego, California.

December 27, 1963, to August 24, 1975, Judge of the
Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial District, San Diego,
California.

August 24, 1975 to present -- Judge of the Superior Court,
County of San Diego, California.





10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

26

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,

WILLIAM HENRY and
LARRY CAIRNCROSS,

Plaintiffs,
vVs.
VISTA GROWERS, INC., a corporation;

ENVIRONMENTAL NURSERIES, INC., a
corporation, H. HUNNICUTT, and

L SV

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
JOHN DOES I through XV, inclusive, ) ¢
) NO. N 6351)
Defendants. ) ) MEMORANDUM OF
) ) INTENDED
HARVEY HUNNICUTT, et al., ) )DECISION
) )
Cross-Complainants, ) No. N 8302)
)
vs. )
)
WILLIAM HENRY, et al., )
)
Cross—-Defendants. )
)
VISTA GROWERS, INC., et al., )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
vs. )
)
WILLIAM HENRY, et al., )
)
Defendants. )
ANSWER NO. 20
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The aforesaid matters on June 17, 1977 came on for hearing in

the North County Branch of the Superior Court, and at that time the

Court ordered a judicial hearing with reference to the settlement

agreement of the parties hereto which was consummated on February 23,

1977. The Court further ordered at said time that the trial and
hearing of éaid matters, N 6351 and N 8302, were to take place at the
same time before the same Judge. Said order further provided that the
judicial hearing and trial shall be decided by the trial Judge who
also should determine the appropriate issues, the order of proof, the
order of trial of issues and ultimately, the conclusions of law.

Thé aforesaid matters came on for trial and hearing on
December 5, 1977 in Department C of the aforementioned Court. William
Henry and Larry Cairncross herein and hereafter referred to as plain-
tiffs are seeking money damages.

Vista Growers, Inc. and Environmental Nurseries, Inc. are herein
and hereafter referred to as defendants and are seeking relief as
follows:

(a) First cause of action, relief from enforceability of said
settlement agreement;

(b) Second cause of action, judgment that plaintiffs be ordered
to specifically perform and recovery of loss of profits;

(c) Third cause of action, attorney's fees; and

(d) Fourth cause of action, all costs and damages as a result of
plaintiffs' breach.

The issues to be resolved by the Court are as follows:

1. What was the settlement agreement of February 23, 19732
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2 Was there breach by the defendants and if so, was it material
or minor?

3. Was there breach by plaintiffs and if so, was it material, minor

or excused?

4. What are the damages of the respective parties.
1. WHAT WAS THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES?
Numerous exhibits and oral evidence was received by the Court
relative to said agreement. Exhibit 1-B was received as evidence of
the agreement of the parties, and in addition thereto, parole evidence
relative to said agreement was offefed:
' (1) To show the entire agreement of the parties was
not reduced to writing as per Exhibit 1-B, and/or
(2) To show what was the agreement of the parties,
and/or
(3) To show the meaning of certain terms, w%rds, etc.
of said agreement.
Parole evidence is admiss&ble to show that the parties to a
transaction did not reduce all of the terms of the agreement to
writing, that is whether or not the agreement is integrated. Masterson

v, Sine (1968) B5.Cal., 24 222, 65 Cal.Rptr. 545y Brawthen v. H. & R.

Block, Inc. (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 131, 104 Cal.Rptr. 486, Jefferson's

California Evidence Benchbook § 32.2.
Parole evidence is admissible to show the intended agreement of
the parties, i.e., to explain or interpret the meaning of the agree-

ment and its terms. Moss Development Co. v. Geary (1974) 41 Cal.App.

3d 1, 115 Cal.Rptr. 736, P.G. & E, v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Riggins
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Cg, (1968) 69 Cal. 249 '33; 69 Cal.Rptr. 561, Jefferson's California
Evidence Benchbook § 32. Therefore, the parole evidence, both oral

and written, offered at the time of trial is admissible to allow the

Court to determine what was the agreement of the parties which was

entered into on February 22, 1977.

The Court finds that the parties agreed that the overall settle-
ment figure would be $43,750.00.

The Court further finds that the agreement provides that the de-
fendants are to pay $5,000.00 of the $43,750.00 by allowing plaintiffs
to select $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, i.e., nonplant
materials, from a list of such supplies to be supplied to plaintiffs
by defendants (Exhibit 1-B). Said list was to contain a list of said
supplies, which total value was to exceed $5,600.00; 1.e. 1n order for
plaintiffs to select they must have a list of more than $5,000.00

worth of plant materials to select from. ¢

fhe balance of the total amount that defendants agreed to pay
plaintiffs, $38,750.00 ($43,750.00 minus $5,000.00), was to be paid
in nine installments. On March 20, 1977, defendants were to pay
plaintiffs 20% of $38,750.00 and 10% of $38,750.00 on the 20th day of
each month for the next eight months. The agreement further provides
that the method of payment shall be by plant materials valued by an
objective method of valuation as set forth in the evidence, which
were to be selected by plaintiffs from lists of plant materials to be
supplied by the defendants. The total value of said materials on

said list was not to exceed $80,000.00.

This arrangement was based on discussions of the parties wherein
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it was Aisclosed that the defendants had a cash flow problem and that
the plaintiffs could use said plant materials and nursery supplies in
their business.

In more particular, the Court finds that the agreement provides
that on March 28, 1977, defendants were to make available to plaintiffs
plants in the two inch, four inch and six inch category, the total
value of plants the defendants would make available to make selection
from to equal $16,000.00 ($80,000.00 x 20%) and pla#ntiffs could sglect
plants valued up to $7,750.00.

The agreement also called for the minimum value of $600.00 in
each category and also a minimum of varieties in each of the categories
that is, five varieties in the two inch category and ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category, and
the same to be valued as follows: two inch category, $3,000,00
(5 x $600.00); four inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.00); and six
inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.00). Therefore, defendants were to
make available to plaintiffs to select plant materials of total value
on March 28, 1977 in the sum of $15,000.00.

In each of the months that followed defendants were to make
available $8,000.00 worth of plant materials from which they were to
select $3,875.00. There was to be a minimum of $400.00 value in each
variety and five varieties in the two inch category, ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category.
Therefore, in the two inch category, $2,000.00 (5 x $400.00) and the
four inch category, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00) and in the six inch

catetory, $4,000.00 (10 x $4Q0.00). Total value of all the varieties
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1 1is slo,odo.oo.

2 The $80,000.00 figure which represented a total amounf value and

3 | minimum which defendants were to make available in order for plaintiffs
4 to select from was a figure that was not carefully worked out but was

S larrived at in great haste and are therefore two areas of contradiction
6 ! which result therefrom.

7 (1) That on the initial selection of March 28, 1977, the

8 | total value as per category and varieties that defendénts would have

9 | to make available totals $15,000.00, whereas 20% of $80.000.00 is

10 §$16,000.00 and;

" (2) That each of the eight installments were in the total

12 { value that defendants were to submit equals $10,000.00 as per varieties.
13 and categories, but 10% of $80,000.00 equals $3,000.00.

14 This is.a minor conflict. The court finds that defendants are

15 obligated to submit a list equal to the lessor of the two fi;ures at

16 | the daﬁe of each installment, the intent of the parties being that

A plaintiffs should be allowed to select.

L 2. DID DEFENDANTS BREACH THEIR AGREEMENT?

L This is & contraét which calls for payments to be made by in-

> stallments, that is, $5,000.00 of nonplant material on or about April
.1 7, 1975, $7,750.00 of plant material on March 28, 1977, and eight in-
e stallments of $3,875.00, each on the 28th of each month beginning

29 April 28, 1977 and defendants were to provide materials of a value

N gfeéter than the amount of payments aue on each date so that plaintiffs
5 could select therefrom up to the amount of the payment due.

76

On March 7. 1977 (Exhibit 2) defendants did make available to
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plaintiffs nonplant material but failed to make available to plaintiffs

more than $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, therefore, ‘defendants
failed to make available to plaintiffs their contract right to select.
Hence defendants breached the agreement.

On March 28, 1977, defendants submitted a list (Exhibit 2, page
2) wherein they made available to plaintiffs plants in the categories
of two inch, four inch and six inch but failed to make available a
total value in at least of $15,000.00 wherein plaintiffs could make a
selection from all categories so that they might obtain a variety. 1In
addition thereto, those varieties of plants made available by defen-
dants from.March 28 for the most part were ivy. That too meant plain-
tiffs were unable to obtain a broader range of varieties of plants.
Hence here too, defendants have breached.

2. A. WAS THE BREACH OF DEFENDANTS MINOR OR MATERIAL?

' Defendants performance was a series of promises to be ‘performed
on spécific dates in the future and the breach of said defendants were
at the offset of defendants performance.

Whether a partial breach is material depends upon the importance

or seriousness thereof and the probability of the injured party getting

substantial performance. Even a slight breach at the outset of the

performance may justify termination. Associated Lathing Etc. Co.: V.

Louis C. Dunp (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 40, 286 P.2d 825.

The evidence 'in the case at Bar discloses that plaintiffs were
setting up their own business and defendants knew same and the plain-
tiffs were willing to accept the nonplant materials and the plant

materials to facilitate their beginning their business. Plaintiffs
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were élsg desirous of beginning to start an inventory for their
business and this defendants well knew. Plaintiffs and defendants
were also aware that plaintiffs needed a well rounded variety of
plants and materials for said inventory.

Therefore, the Court finds that the two aforementioned breaches,
that is defendants failure to provide a list in excess of $5,000.00
reference nursery supplies and a well rounded list for plant supplies
on March 28 were material breaches. i

Where a promissor partially breaches and accompanied by or follow-

ed by a repudiation, the promisee may treat such partial breach as

total. Goldmin. & Water Co. v. Swinerton (1943) 23 Cal.App.2d 19,
142 P.2d 22. The defendants herein submitted a list which was similar
to that list of March 20, 1977 which did not comply with said agree-
ment. Said action on the defendants part would amount to a repudia-
tioﬁ. Thét is, that they did not intend to comply with thg terms of
the agreement on April 20, 1977.

Therefore, plaintiffs herein may treat defendants breach as total

and plaintiffs have the election to terminate said agreement. Coughlin

v. Blair (1953) 41 cal.App.2d 587, 262 P.2d4 305, Sackett v. Spindler

(1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220, 56 Cal.Rptr. 437,
3. WAS THERE BREACH BY PLAINTIFFS AND IF SO, WAS IT
EXCUSED, MINOR OR MATERIAL?
Because of the foregoing findings, that is defendants breaches are
material and total, any breach on the part of the plaintiffs herein

will be excused and defendants will not be entitled to any damages

caused thereby.
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4. WHAT DAMAGES ARE PLAINTIFFS ENTITLED TO?

Due to the defendants breaches and repudiation as above set

forth, plaintiffs are entitled to recovery from said defendants

the settlement figure sum of $43,750.00 with interest.

Therefore, judgment shall be entered accordingly.

DATED: fL,Z f7r/ T¥

ey CLA«j Zf{- 4%74/4Q£;4LA;~_

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

EARL B. GILLIAM
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Supenor Court of the State of California U U
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
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N6351 | Ef ¥
Case N@; NORTH COURTY RANCH % —
FEB 41978 yw/

* ROBERT D) ZUMWALT

ERK
placed a true copy.

I HEREBY CERTIFY:
71,

I am not a party to the cause referred to hercth

L

On the date as shown below, at San Diego, California,
of

MEMORANDUM OF INTENDED DECISION

the original/a copy of which is attached hereto, in a separate enyelope addi'essed to each
addressee as listed below and each envelope was then sealed and deposited in the mail
with the postage fully prepaid:

William T. Fitzgerald, Esg.
4 McInnis, Fitzgerald, Rees
& Sharkey e
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 1301
San Diego, California 92101

Lee Sacks, Esq.

Glasser and Sacks

230 Newport Center Drive

Suite 200 :
Newport Beach, California 92660 o

Dated FEB 91978 Robert D. Zumwalt

Clerk of the Superior Court

-

{//. ‘ > .
By ‘//-[C'l:uu, 2 - 'Jé(.w
v

ULLRﬂ’xi TUsh

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL (C.C.P. 1013q(3).

e

Form 288 Co. Cik. (1-71)
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F Robert D. l};\-m.EM @‘
JUN 281378

AX R PRICE Depwy,

SUPERIOPR. COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

SHIRLEY ANN FAESSEL,
Plaintiff, No. 414296

vs.
JOHN L. FAESSEL, et al., MEMOPANDUM OPINION

Defendants.

N S s N sl S S St St S

This matter came on for hearing on May 24, 1978, in Department]

3 of the Superior Court, the Family Law and Motion Department, on
petitioner's order to show cause, both parties being present;
petitioner Shirley M. Faessel being represented by her attorney,
Michael A. Clark, and respondent represented by his attorney, Thomas
Ashworth III.

At the hearing, declarations of the parties and attorneys
were submitted and filed with the Court. 1In addition thereto, points
and authorities were filed bn behalf of both parties.

Following oral argument the.@atter was taken under sub-

“

e ; i,
mission by the Court to determine the issue of whether or not the

ANSWER NO. 20
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Court has jurisdiction to grant to petitioner a pendente lite order

for temporary support. Petitioner has heretofore prior to this
hearing filed a complaint seeking relief re breach of contract,
specific performance, gquasi-contract, etc. (numerous other actions
other than a cause of action under the Family Law Act). Respondent
at the time of this hearing has not filed an answer to the afore-
mentioned complaint.

Petitioner alleges that the petitioner and respondent have
lived together as husband and wife for approximately six years and
that there is an agreement for the division of assets acquired during
said relationship.

Respondent admits living with petitioner for six years but
denies any agreement re the division of assets and further alleges
that he informed the petitioner that he was disillusioned in the
status of matrimony.

Petitioner and respondent never participated in a marriage
ceremony of any kind nor were any children born to or during said
relationship.

The issue to be resolved 1s whether the Court has jurisdic-
tion to award temporary support to one party of a meretricious or
nonmarital relationship, pending the judgment and outcome of a law-
suit, in the absence of an agreement and/or absence of a marriage
ceremony and/or the absence of children born to said relationship.

As of this date the Court is unaware of any appellate
decisions on said issue; however, several trial courts have considered

the same and their decisions are in conflict,
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In 1976 the Supreme Court of this State decided the case of

Marvin v. Marvin, 18 Cal.3d 660, wherein the property rights of

parties to a meretricious or nonmarital relationship were con-
sidered and defined.

At the time of the Marvin decision, the appellate courts
were in conflict as to whether or not such a person had a right to
interest in property acquired during such a relationship. One line
of cases such as In re Cary, 34 ok, Ap. 38 345 decided in 1973, held
the Pamily Law Act (Code of Civil Procedure 4000) was applicable to
custody of children born to a couple who lived in a nonmarital rela-
tionship without the benefit of matrimony, and said case further
required an equal division of property acquired by said couple during

said relationship. The Estate of Atherley, 44 03).App. 34 758 (1975),

followed the ruling of Cary in theory and rationale.
On the other hand, another district court of appeal decided

Beckman v. Mayhew, 49 Cal.App.3d 529 (1975), and refused to follow

Cary and Atherley and held that such a spouse could not recover any

of the assets acquired during the nonmarital or meretricious relation-
ship, except in the case of an express agreement to pool funds, or

in the absence of an agreement that said spouse contributed funds
toward the acquiring of said property. The Mayhew case followed the

lead of the earlier cases of Vallera v. Usllera, 21 Cal . 2d 681 (1943)

and Keene v. Keene, 57 Cal.2d 657 (1962). It must be noted that

none of the foregoing cases decided dealt directly with the issue of
whether or not the court had jurisdiction in such cases to award a

pendente lite order for temporary support. The Marvin case disapprove






1 and rejected the reasoning set forth in Cary and held that the
2 Family Law Act did not apply to a meretricious or a nonmarital rela-

3 tionship.

4 "No language in the Family Law Act addresses the
property rights of nonmarital partners, and nothing

5 in the legislative history of the act suggests that
the Legislature considered that subject. The deline-

6 ation of the rights of nonmarital partners before 1970
had been fixed entirely by judicial decision; we see

7 no reason to believe that the Legislature, by enacting
the Family Law Act, intended to change that state of

8 affairs." Marvin, supra at p. 681.

9 However, Marvin did not recognize that if a party to such a

10 relationship does have certain rights, they may be protected, and

" therefore rejected the views of Vallera and Keene and Mayhew.

12 “We conclude that the judicial barriers that may stand
in the way of a policy based upon the fulfillment of

1o the reasonable expectations of the parties to a non-
marital relationship should be removed." Marvin,

14 supra at p. 684.

15 Marvin did not decide the issue of temporary support, but did mention

16 same in a footnote.

17 "we do not pass upon the question whether, in the
absence of an express OI implied contractual obli-

18 gation, a party to a nonmarital relationship is
entitled to support pavments from the other party

19 after the relationship terminates." Marvin, supra
at p., 685, fn.«<40.

20

oy Civil Code Section 4359 (part of the Family Law Act) provides
"puring the pendency of any proceeding under Title 2

22 (commencing with Section 4400) or Title 3 (commencing
with Section 4500) of this part, upon application of

23 either party in the manner provided by Section 527
of the Code of Civil Procedure, the superior court may

24 issue ex parte orders (1) restraining any person from
transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, concealing,

25 or in any way disposing of any property real or
personal, whether community, quasi-community, or sepa-

26 rate, except in the usual course of business or for the
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necessities of life, and if such order is directed
against a party, requiring him to notify the other
party of any proposed extraordinary expenditures

and to account to the court for all such extraordinary
expenditures; (2) enjoining any party from molesting
or disturbing the peace of the other party or any
person under the care, custody, or control of the

other party; (3) excluding either party from the fam-
1ly dwelling or from the dwelling of the other upon a
showing that physical or emotional harm would other-
wise result, as provided in Section 5102; and (4) deter-
mining the temporary custody of any minor children of
the marriage."

The cause of action of the petitioner is based on contract
and other civil cause of action and not on an allegation of marriage
nor child support nor child custody.

The rights of the parties to a lawsuit are not determined
by the face of the pleadings which are filed in said action, but
rather by the relief granted pursuant to a judgment which comes
after a hearing on the merits generally. See Code of Civil Procedure
Segetion 5177;

"A judgment is the final determination of the rights
of the parties in an action or proceeding."

This Court, in light of Marvin v. Marvin, holds that the

Family Law Act is not applicable in the case at bar.

I1f the Court were to grant petitioner's motion for temporary
support, it would be taking respondent's property without due process
of law and in essence respondent would be faced with paying over his
property without a decision on the merits of this lawsuit.

Example: Suppose, as in this case, the Court were

to grant petitioner's motion for temporary support
pendente lite based merely on the pleadings and
declarations filed herein, prior to a determination
on the merits of petitioner's claim. Then, after

the trial, the Court should find on behalf of respon-
dent, i.e., no agreement, and that respondent was
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entitled to retain all of said property as his
separate property, the Court would have granted
to petitioner respondent's property without a
prior decision in said suit.

Such a result would be that respondent would have paid over

his property to petitioner before due process and/oy trial of the

matter on its merits.

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds that it is without

jurisdiction in such a case as the one at bar to grant petitioner any

orders for temporary support and said matter is transferred to the

Civil Law ané Motion Department of this Court.
| R
A (
Dated:; June /o, 1978,

o j [

2 A

Judge of the Superior Court

e e LRIV






No. 34

A federal court judge has a grave responsibility
to the people who appear in the courts, to the public, and
to this country as a nation of laws. Such responsibility
includes promoting ideals such as making sure that all persons
and litigants who appear before the court are treated fairly
and equally under the law. Furthering the ideals of the
Constitution of the United States, the laws should be applied
equally, firmly and fairly with reference to all citizens re-
gardless of their station or position in life.

At all times, not only must justice be done, but it
should also appear that justice is being done. The judge
should at all times be patient, calm and courteous in the
handling of the court business.

To be consistent with the foregoing and under the
Constitutional protections, I submit that it would be my
role as a judge that all matters, such as motions and trials,
be acted on promptly; that the matters be handled competently
and with judicial dispatch; that the decisions of the court
be scholarly, judicious, fair and prompt; that the parties
appearing before the court each have a full and fair hearing.

In accomplishing these goals, the court would be
satisfying one of the main pillars of a democratic society
which would be a reflection of a true democracy.
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Wnited States Bepartment of Justice

OFFICE OF THE ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530
June 8, 1979

Honorable Earl B. Gilliam
4545 Collwood Blvd.

Unit 52

San Diego, California 92115

Dear Judge Gilliam:

You are among those who have been suggested to the Department
of Justice for recommendation to the President for nomination to
the Federal Judiciary. The Department's recommendations are based
upon careful investigation and evaluation of your qualifications
and background.

In order to expedite our investigation, it would be helpful
if you would send us all of the information requested by the
attached personal data sheet. In preparing your responses please
repeat the question to which each relates and forward a copy to
Mr. Robert D. Raven, Chairman, Standing Committee on Federal
Judiciary, American Bar Association, 4200 Spear Street Tower, *
San Francisco, California, 94105, and John A. Sutro, Sr.; Pills-
bury, Madison & Sutro; 225 Bush Street; San Francisco, CA. 94104

This information is for the confidential use of the American
Bar Association's Standing Committee on the Federal Judiciary and

this Department.

Yours sincerely,

s

Philip H/ Modlin :
Deputy Associate Attorney General

cc: Chairman, ABA Standing Committee
on Federal Judiciary

* One Market Plaza

J-1978-10
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@The Superior Qourt

OF THE

State of Qaliforsia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

CHAMBERS OF MAILING ADDRESS

POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

August 21, 1979

Dr. Arvin J. Klein
6367 Alvarado Court
San Diego, California 92120

Dear Dr. Klein:

Senator Alan Cranston has recommended me to the President of
the United States to be appointed as a federal judge in this
district.

One of the things that the government is interested in is my
health. Enclosed you will find a sheet entitled "Physical
Qualification" and a statement to be signed by you.

I would appreciate it if you would read over the physical
qualification sheet and then certify as you see fit and forward
the same to Philip H. Modlin, Deputy Associate Attorney General,
Department of Justice, Room 5133, Washington, D.C. 20530 in the
enclosed stamped envelope.

Very truly yours,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/ra
encl.






FORM W-4 PLEASE PRINT EMPLOYEE’S WITHHOLDING ALLOWANCE CERTIFICATE | TOP LINE AND TYPE OF CHANGE
REV. 11/74 (FOR INCOME TAX WITHHOLDING BY CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ONLY) MUST ALWAYS BE COMPLETED
SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER FIRST NAME INITIAL LAST NAME AGENCY UNIT
TYPE OF CHANGE NUMBER AND STREET OR RURAL ROUTE
CHECK ONE BOX AND ONE BOX ONLY HOME
1. ] New employee or combination change
(any combination of 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6) ADBRESS | F18E2R O BTATE ZIP CODE
2. [] Allowance change only
3. [C] Address change only
4. [] Name change only IMPORTANT. IF YOU QUALIFY AND WISH TO CLAIM A DIFFERENT MARITAL STATUS AND/OR
5. [] Marital status change only NUMBER OF WITHHOLDING ALLOWANCES FOR CALIFORNIA STATE TAX THAN YOU CLAIM FOR
6. Additi | withholdi ti | FEDERAL TAX, COMPLETE BOTH SETS OF COLUMNS BELOW. OTHERWISE, LEAVE THE RIGHT-
et itional withholding action only HAND COLUMNS BLANK. SEE REVERSE SIDE AND BELOW FOR QUALIFICATIONS.
(If married but legally (If married but legally separated and you do not CALIF. ONLY*
1. [] sinGLE separated or spouse is MARITAL qualify for head of household, check “Single”) singLe [ ] 1.
a nonresident alien
2. [] marrieD check “Single”) : STATUS (If married and spouse also works, you may marmieo [] 2.
004 Check one box claim “Single” for California withholding) HEAD OF HousenoLn [ ] 3.

The explanatory material below and on the reverse side will help you determine your correct number of withholding allowances
for income tax withholding purposes. Please enter each allowance you wish to claim on the schedule below. If you hold more
than one job or if you are married and both you and your spouse are employed, you may not claim the same allowances with
your employers at the same time. A nonresident alien other than a resident of Canada, Mexico or Puerto Rico may claim only
one personal allowance for Federal tax withholding.
(a) Allowance for yourself — enter 1

e e

CALIF, ONLY

™~ " 1'(c) Allowance forage — yourself if @8 orover—eater . & _ o o L os o L oo N
£ (d) Allowance for age — your spouse if 65 or over (if r1_ot_c|z£m3d_segarﬁtg_l_y_t>y_r_1im/r_n_er)_—_erueu _______ e

(g) Allowance (s) for dependent(s) — you are entitled to claim an allowance for each dependent you will be able to
claim on your income tax return. Do not include yourself or your spouse. For California only, if you are a
head of household, you may (for income tax withholding only) claim an allowance for your qualifying dependent.
Enter the number claimed (if you are in doubt as to whom you may claim, see the instructions which came with
your last returns or call your local Internal Revenue/Franchise Tax offices).

(h) Special withholding allowance — if you have only one job and do not have a spouse who works — enter 1 >—‘<

(j) Add the allowances claimed on lines (a) through (i) above and enter the total

If you expect to owe more tax than will be withheld, you may claim fewer or zero allowances and you may authorize additional
withholding if you claim zero allowances. If the number of allowances you previously claimed decreases, you must file a new
Form W-4 within 10 days.

| certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the number of withholding allowances claimed on this certificate does
not exceed the number to which | am entitled.

AUTHORIZATION FOR SPECIAL TREATMENT OF ALLOWANCES FOR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS (California only)

| request that each additional withholding allowance for itemized deductions be treated as a $750 annual reduction of my wages
subject to California State income tax withholding. (From line (i) above).

Y;S NO. OF ALLOWANCES

AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL WITHHOLDING TAX

| hereby authorize the State Controller to deduct monthly the additional tax amount specified below from my salary or wages.
This authorization will continue in effect until my employment is terminated or until | submit a new Form W-4 to the State
Controller to cancel or change the deduction. The first deduction to be from eamnings for the pay period shown below.

650

ADDITIONAL CALIFORNIA 95 |'s : i i :"A"“
STATE WITHHOLDING TAX | sulipaes B 84 Eg:;rdp:sy
ADDITIONAL FEDERAL | BKH. © cwicn pdwes e 68
Lt (o]
WITHHOLDING TAX 99 |$ : Ve T Januaryr1974
TYPE OF ACTION MO. YR
CODE DED. AMOUNT {CHECK ONE BOX ONLY) PAY PERIOD
Signature W Date P> , 19

THIS CERTIFICATE WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL YOU FILE A NEW FORM W-4 WITH THE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE.






FEDERAL. If you expect to itemize deductions on your income tax return, you may claim one additional withholding allowance
for each $750, or fraction of $750, by which you expect your itemized deductions for the year to exceed the amounts shown
in columns (A), (B), or (C) below.

Married employees
Married employees (both husband and

Married employees

Married employees - (both husband and

Estimated Single with one job wife working) and Estimated Single with one job wife working) and
salaries and employees (wife or husband employees working salaries and employees (wife or husband employees working
wages (with one job) is not working)  in more than one job wages (with one job) is not working) = in more than one job
(A) (B) (C) (A) (B) (©)
Under $8,000 . ...... $SLI00 oo $1700 el $1,700 $25,000—30,000 ...... $2,900 ........ $2,400. ... ... $4,900
$8,000-10,000...... LB00 i oohes TR0 2,000 30,000—-35,000 ...... SN L N 37§ R R g 5,900
10,000-12,000...... 2000 330 2200 SR 2,700 35,000—40,000 ...... 4,900 %, .5 .00 R AR S 6,900
12,000-15,000 ...... 2400 & Lo hhs g 2800 oo T 2,700 40,000-45,000 ....... 8400505 ) B.000 5 05k, 7,900
15,000-20,000 ...... 20D P s LA s 3,300 45,000-50,000 bias A RS A 00 Bl saes 9,100
20,000-25,000...... S0 o s - J s R 4,000

11 your annual salary or wages exceeds $50,000, you may claim one additional withholding allowance for each $750, or fraction of $750, by

which Jour expected itemized deductions will exceed the following: A single employee with one job—19 percent of annual salary or wages; A

married employee with one job whose wife or husband is not working—13 percent of annual salary or wages; A married employee whose wife or
husband is also working, or an employee who holds more than one job—22 percent of the combined or total annual salary or wages.
The worksheet below will be helpful to you in determining whether your expected itemized deductions entitle you to claim

one or more additional withholding allowances.

1 Total estimated annual salary or wages (fromall sources) ©.......cccvvueunn | 1 l $ ((, S o0 —
2 Total expected itemized deductions for the year ... ..... i eeesisccesenicnssvssasssososcnsoncsss 2 $
3 Appropriate amount from column (A)., (B), (C) or footnote 1, above...........ccovvnniiinnnieninns 3
4 Balance. Subtract line 3 from line 2. (If 0" or less, you are not entitled to additional allowance(s)
for itomized deductions) 5t . id e Tl S T e e L e B e i e 4 $
5 If the amount on line 4 is:
Enter on Enter on Enter on
Between line 5 Between line 5 Between line 5
$0—-$750 .. 1 $2,251-$3,000 . 4 $4,501-$5,250 . 7
751-1,500 .. 2 3,001— 3,750 . 5 5,251— 6,000 . 8 5’
1,501-2,250 .. 3 3,751— 4,500 . 6 6,001— 6,750 . 9 Enter this number on

Note: /f the amount on line 4 is over $6,750 you get 9 allowances, plus 1 allowance for each $750 or fraction

reverse side line (i)
thereof by which the amount on line 4 exceeds $6,750.

CALIFORNIA. If you expect to itemize deductions on your income tax return, you may reduce the amount of tax withheld from
your wages by claiming one additional withholding allowance for each $750, or fraction of $750, by which you expect your
itemized deductions for the year to exceed your allowable standard deduction.

The worksheet below will be helpful to you in determining whether your expected itemized deductions entitle you to claim"
one or more additional withholding allowances.

1 Total expected itemized deductions forthe year "............c..ciuuuiiiniiiiiacnnnirennncenerannannnenes | S8 e S e Hatng
2 Allowable standard deduction: (a) $1,000 if single or married filing separately; (b) $2,000 if head of household
or married f1HNg JOINRIY. cu i St i it e S S ietsesenccnociltavinunbyeruntornssossnssssonosentbsmsonnod 2
3 Balance: Subtract line 2 from line 1. (If *0”" or less, you are not entitled to claim additional allowance(s) for
itemizod dedUCHONS.). = . thi i Hivecsvnoils hosin oo it b tunevybsseniibunens ssdhon eutsns SURAEE TN o wd o 0N 3
4 |f the amount on line 3 is:
Enter on Enter on Enter on
Between line 4 Between line 4 Between line 4
$0-$750 .. 1 $2,251-$3,000 . 4 $4,501-$5,250 . T
751-1,500 .. 2 3,001— 3,750 . 5 5,251— 6,000 . 8
1,501-2,250 .. 3 3,751— 4,500 . 6 6,001—- 6,750 . $ N AdTR G s 4

Note: /f the amount on line 3 is over $6,750 you get 9 allowances, plus 1 allowance for each $750 or fraction

thereof by which the amount on line 3 exceeds $6,750,

Enter this number on
reverse side line (i)

Head of Household

To qualify you must be unmarried or legally separated from
your spouse, and furnish over half of the cost of maintaining a
home for the entire year (except for temporary absences) for:

(1) Yourself and your unmarried child, grandchild, fosterchild
or stepchild, even though such a child is not your depen-
dent;

(2) Yourself and any other related person who qualifies as your
dependent (other than a dependent qualifying under a multi-
ple support agreement); or

(3) Your father or mother who is your qualified dependent.

SEE INSTRUCTIONS THAT CAME WITH YOUR LAST INCOME
TAXRETURNS OR CALL YOUR LOCAL INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE AND FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OFFICES FOR MORE
DETAILED INFORMATION.

Married But Not Living With-Your Spouse

You may check the “Head of Household™ marital" stat
you meet all of the following tests:

(1) Your spouse will not live with you" at-any tiffle durin
year;

You will furnish over half of the' cost of maintaining a home
for the entire year for yourself and your child or stepchild
who qualifies as your dependent; and

(3) You will file a separate return for the year.

Cost of maintaining the home includes such items as rent, prop-
erty insurance, property taxes, mortgage interest, repairs, utilities
and cost of food. It does not include an individual’s personal
expenses, or any amount which represents value of services per-
formed by a member of the household of the taxpayer.

(2)






The Superior Gourt

OF THE

Stute of Qalifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

CHAMBERS OF MAILING ADDRESS

EARL B. GILLIAM

POST OFFICE BOX 2724

SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

August 21, 1979

Dr. Floyd M. Bond
625 Broadway, Suite 1029
San Diego, California 92101

Dear Dr. Bond:

Senator Alan Cranston has recommended me to the President of
the United States to be appointed as a federal judge in this
district.

one of the things that the government is interested in is my
health. Enclosed you will find a sheet entitled "Physical
Qualification" and a statement to be signed by you.

I would appreciate it if you would read over the physical
qualification sheet and then certify as you see fit and forward
the same to Philip H. Modlin, Deputy Associate Attorney General,
Department of Justice, Room 5133, Washington, D.C. 20530 in the
enclosed stamped envelope.

Very truly yours,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/ra
encl.
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_ CirculT CouRrT oF CooK COUNTY

CHAMBERS OF

RusseLL R.DeEBow
SUPERVISING JUDGE
PRETRIAL SECTION

Law Division o CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

2301 RICHARD J.DALEY CENTER

September 11, 1979

The President of the United States ;
The White House ; y
Washington, D. C. : =

Dear Mr. Presideﬂt:

It is my distinct pleasure to transmit to you
the attached resolutions which were unanimously adopted
by the Judicial Council of the National Bar Association
at our.9th Annual Meeting in Los Angeles, August 8:-1979.

We sincerely trust you will give the subject
matter of these resolutions your careful and earnest

consiQeration.
v, '\'A
9,

Chairman
Judicial Council :
National Bar Association






THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL
OF THE
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Black Community has been substantiaily
unrepresented in the Federal Judiciary; and,

WHEREAS, the President of the United States has expressed
a commitment and intent to substantially increase the number
of Blacks in the Federal Judiciary; and,

WHEREAS, Nathaniel Jones of Ohio has been recommended for
appointment to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit; and, ¢

WHEREAS, Attorney Jones has demonstrated his competency
and professional skills in the practice of law and has exhibited
" a commitment to justice and equality; and

WHEREAS, the expeditious nomination and confirmation of
Attorney Jones is necessary to prevent the further deprivation
of Blacks in the Federal Judiciary and to promote the goal of
attaining equal justice under the law, .

BE IT RESOLVED that the Judicial Council strongly urges
the prompt confirmation of Nathaniel Jones to the United States
Court of Appeals. :

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Honorable
Body of the Judicial Council of the National Bar Association in
session in Los Angeles, California, on this 3rd day of August, 1979,
hereby directs that this Resolution be spread upon the record and
a copy transmitted to the President of the United States, the
Honorable Benjamin J. Civiletti, United States Attorney General,
and the Honorable Edward M. Kennedy, Chairman of the Judiciary
Committee of the Senate of the United States. ‘

Done By Order Of
8 e_Judicial

G
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CircuiT CourT ofF Cook COUNTY

CHAMBERS OF

RusseLL R.DeBow
SUPERVISING JUDGE
PRETRIAL SECTION 2301 RicHArD J.DaLeY CENTER

Law Division . CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

September 11, 1979

Honorable Edward M. Kennedy

United States Senate e
2241 - Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Kennedy:

* It is my distinct pleasure to transmit to you
the attached resolutions which were unanimously adopted
by the Judicial Council of the National Bar Association
at ou¥‘9th Annual Meeting in Los Angeles, August 31919,

We sincerely trust you will give the subject
matter of these resolutions your careful and earnest
consideration.

Judicial Council
' = _,National Bar Association
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o CircuiT CourT oF Cook COuUNTY

CHAMBERS OF

RussgLL R.DEBow

-

SUPERVISING JUDGE
PRETRIAL SECTION 2301 RicHARD J.DALeY CENTER

Law Division s CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

-

; Septembef 11,1909

Honorable Benjamin J. Civiletti
United States Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice :
Room 5111

Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Civiletti:

It is my distinct pleasure to transmit to you
the attached resolutions which were unanimously adopted
by the,Judicial Council of the National Bar Association
at our 9th Annual Meeting in Los Angeles, August 3. L9

.. We sincerely trust you will give the subject
matter of these resolutions your careful and earnest
consideration. :

.»Jhdic~:
National Bar Association






THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL
OF THE
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION

RESBOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Black Community has been substantially
unrepresented in the Federal Judiciary; and, -

WHEREAS, the President of the United States has expressed
a commitment and intent to substantially increase the number
of Blacks in the Federal Judiciary; and,

WHEREAS, U. W. Clemon and Fred Gray of Alabama, Earl B.
Gilliam of California, Alcee Hastings of Florida, Joseph C. Howard
of Maryland, Anna Diggs Taylor of Michigan and Horace T. Ward of
Georgia have been recommended by the United States Senators from
their respective State for appointment as United States District
Court Judges; and, : ;

: WHEREAS, these persons have demonstrated their competency
and professional skills in the practice of law, and have exhibited
a commitment to justice and equality; and,

WHEREAS, the expeditious nomination and confirmation of
the nominees are necessary to prevent further deprivation of
Blacks in the Federal Judiciary and to promote the goal of
attaining equal justice under the law,

- BE IT RESOLVED that the Judicial Council strongly urges
the immediate nomination by the President of the United States
and prompt confirmation by the United States Senate of U. W. Clemon,
Fred Gray, Earl B. Gilliam, Alcee Hastings, Joseph C. Howard,
Anna Diggs Taylor and Horace T. Ward, and, -

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Black Candidates be nominated
by the President of the United States and confirmed in the Senate
in an expeditious manner. : -

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Honorable
Body of the Judicial Council of the National Bar Association in
session in Los Angeles, California, on this 3rd day of August, 1979,
hereby directs that this Resolution be spread upon the record and
a copy transmitted to the President of the United States, the
Honorable Benjamin J. Civiletti, United States Attorney General,
and the Honorable Edward M. Kennedy, Chairman of the Judiciary
Committee of the Senate of the United States. :

Done By Order Of






The Superior Tourt
OF THE

State of Qalifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 82101 MAILING ADDRESS
CHAMBERS OF

POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

June 28, 1979

Mr. Robert D. Raven, Chairman

Standing Committee on Federal
Judiciary

American Bar Association

4200 Spear Street Tower

One Market Plaza’

San Francisco, California 94105

Dear Mr. Raven:

Enclosed please find my completed Personal Data

Questionnaire.
Very truly yours,
EARL B. GILLIAM
EBG/dc
Enclosure

gt John AL . outro; Sk, BESda






The Superior Gourt

OF THE

State of Qalifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

CHAMBERS OF
EARL B. GILLIAM
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Junes38.. 1970

JOR A, SUEXro, Sk, E£89s
Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

225 Bush Street

San Francisco, California 94104

Dear Mr. Sutro:

Enclosed please find my completed Personal Data
Questionnaire.

Very truly yours,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Robert D. Raven, -Chairman
Standing Committee on Federal
Judiciary

MAILING ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 2724
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92112
(714) 236-2121
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JUDGE

PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE

In answering these questions, please use letter size

paper. Repeat each question and place your answers

immediately beneath it. To expedite matters, send in your

completed Questionnaire as soon as possible, since it is

a prerequisite for the usual process of investigation.

1.
2.

b |

Full name and social security number.

Office and home addresses, zip codes, telephone numbers
and area codes.

Date and place of birth.

Are you a naturalized citizen? If so, give date and
place of naturalization.

Family status:

a) Are you married? If so, state the date of marriage
and your spouse's full name including maiden name
if applicable.

b) Have you been divorced? If so, give particulars,
including the date, the name of the moving party,
the number of the case, the court, and the grounds.

c) Namés of your children, with age, address and
present occupation of each.

Have you had any military service? If so, give dates,
branch of service, rank or rate, serial number and
present status.

List each collsge and law school you attended, including
dates of attendance, the degrees awarded and, if you
left any institution without receiving a degree, the
reason for leaving.

List all courts in which you have been admitted to
practice, with dates of admission. Give the same
information for administrative bodies which require
special admission to practice.
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9. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience
after your graduation from law school and until you
became a judge, including:

a) whether you served as clerk to a judge, and if
so, the name of the judge, the court, and the
dates of the period you were a clerk.

b) whether you practiced alone, and if so, the addresses
and the dates.

c) the dates, names and addresses of. law firms or
offices, companies or governmental agencies with
which you have been connected, and the nature of
your connection with each.

d) any other relevant particulars.

10. a) What was the general character of your practice
before you became a judge, dividing it into periods
with dates if its character changed over the years.

b) Describe your typical former clients, and mention
the areas, if any, in which you specialized.

11. a) Did you appear in court regularly, occasionally
or not at all? If the frequency of your appearances
in court varied, describe each such variance, giving
dates.

b) What percentage of these appearances was in

1) Federal courts.
2) State courts of record.
3) < Other courts.

c) What percentage of your litigation was

1) Civalk.
2) Criminal.

d) State the number of cases in courts of record you
tried to verdict or judgment (rather than settled),
indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief
counsel, or associate counsel.

e) What percentage of these trials was

1) Jury.
2) Non-jury.
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13

14.

16.

17.
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f) Describe ten of the most significant litigated
matters which you personally handled and give
the citations, if the cases were reported. Give
a capsule summary of the substance of each case,
and a succinct statement of what you believe to
be the particular significance of the case.
Identify the party or parties whom you represented;
describe in detail the nature of your participation
in the litigation and the final disposition of
the case. Also state as to each case a) the dates
of the trial period or periods, b) the name of the
court and the name of the judge before whom the
case was tried, and c¢) the individual name, address
and telephone numbers of co-counsel and of counsel
for each of the other parties.

State the judicial office you now hold, and the judicial
offices you have previously held, giving dates and

the details, including the courts involved, whether
elected or appointed, periods of service and a description
of the jurisdiction of each of such courts with any
limitations upon the jurisdiction of each court.

Describe ten of the most significant opinions you

have written, or attach copies of them to your answers,
and give the citations if the opinions were reported,
as well as citations to any appellate review of such
opinions.

Have you ever held public office other than a judicial
office? Is so, give the details, including the offices
involved, whether elected or appointed and the length
of your service, giving dates.

Have you ever been an unsuccessful candidate for elective,
judicial, or other public office? If so, give details,
including dates.

Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business,
or profession other than the practice of law or holding
judicial or other public office? If so, give details,
including dates.

Are you now an officer or director or otherwise engaged
in the management of any business enterprise?

a) If so, give details, including the name of the
enterprise, the nature of the business, the title
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or other description of your position, the nature
of your duties and the term of your service.

b) 1Is it your intention to resign such positions and
withdraw from any participation in the management
of any of such enterprises if you are nominated
and confirmed. If not, give Treasons.

18. Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by
federal, state, or other law enforcement authorities
for violation of any federal law or regulation, county
or municipal law, regulation or ordinance? If so,
give details. Do not include traffic violations for
which a fine of §50.00 or less was imposed.

19. Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under federal,
state or local investigation for possible violation
of a criminal statute? If so, give particulars.

20. Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever
been instituted against you by federal, state or local
authorities? . If so, give particulars. e

21. Have you ever been sued by a client or a party? If
so, give particulars.

22. Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved in
any other legal proceedings? If so, give the particulars.
Do not list proceedings in which you were merely a
guardian ad litem or stakeholder. Include all legal
proceedings in which you were a party in interest,
a material witness, were named as a co-conspirator
or a co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation
in which you appeared as a witness.

23. Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach
of ethics or’unprofessional conduct by, or been the
subject of a complaint to, any court, administrative
agency, bar association, disciplinary committee, or
other professional group? If so, give the particulars.

24. With respect to your judicial service,

a) Have you participated in any proceeding in which
you had a stock or other financial interest in
one of the parties or in the matter in controversy?
If so, give particulars.
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b) Is there a rule or custom in your court as to
judges sitting on such cases? If so, state the
rule or custom and whether or not you have complied
with it.

c) Have you to the best of your knowledge and belief
complied with applicable statutes and Canons of the
American Bar Association relative to such matters
as were in force and applicable at the time? 1If
not, give particulars.

d) Have you ever received compensation from outside
sources for services rendered (other than fees
or expenses for lectures or teaching)? If so,
give particulars.

a) What is the present state of your health?

b) Have you in the last 10 years (i) been hospitalized
due to injury or illness or (ii) been prevented
from working due to injury or illness or otherwise

" incapacitated for a period in excess of ten days?

If so, give the particulars, including the causes,
the dates, the places of confinement, and the present
status of the conditions which caused the confinement
or incapacitation.

¢) Do you suffer from any impairment of eyesight
or hearing or any other physical handicap? If
so, give details.

d) When did you have your most recent general physical
examination, and who was the supervising physician?

e) Are you currently under treatment for an illness
or physical condition? If so, give details.

f) Have you ever been treated for or had any problem
with alcoholism or any related condition associated
with consumption of alcoholic beverages or any
other form of drug addiction or dependency? If
so, give details.

g) Have you ever been treated for or suffered from
any form of mental illness? If so, give details.

Furnish at least five examples of legal articles, books,
briefs, or other legal writings which reflect your
personal work. If briefs are submitted, indicate

the degree to which they represent your personal work.
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a) List all bar associations and professional societies
of which you are or have been a member and give
the titles and dates of any offices which you
have held in such groups.

b) List also chairmanships of any committees in bar
associations and professional societies, and
memberships on any committees which you believe
to be of particular significance (e.g., judicial
selection committee, committee of censors, grievance
committee).

c) Describe also your participation, if any, on
judicial committees, in judicial conferences, and
in sitting, by designation, as a temporary member
of the court which reviews decisions of your court.

List all organizations other than bar associations

or professional associations or professional societies
of which you are or have been a member, including
civic, charitable, religious, educational, social

and fraternal organizations.

List any honors, prizes, awards or other forms of
recognition which you have received (including any
indication of academic distinction in college or
law school) other than those mentioned in answers
to the foregoing questions.

State any other information which may reflect positively
or adversely on you, or which you believe should be
disclosed in connection with consideration of you

for nomination for the Federal Judiciary.

Signature

Date

DOJ-1978.03






The Superior Court

OF THE

State of California

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 82101

CHAMBERS OF
EARL B. GILLIAM
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

June 28, 1979

Mr. Philip H. Modlin

Deputy Associate Attorney General

United States Department of Justice

Office of the Associate Attorney
General

Washington, D.C. 20530

Dear Mr. Modlin:

Enclosed please find my completed Personal Data
Questionnaire.

Very truly yours,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc
Enclosure

MAILING ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 2724
SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
(714) 2362121
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BACKGROUND OF EARL BEN GILLIAM

2

Earl Benny Gilliam Social Security —

Earl Ben Gilliam
Earl B. Gilliam Date and Place of Birth:
Junior 8/17/31, Clovis, New Mexico

Home Address: 7367 Caminito Carlotta, San Diego, CA 92120 (583-7642)

Business Address: 220 W. Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 (236-2121)

San Diego County Courthouse (236-2626)

Relatives:

Wife - Barbara J. (Crawford)
Date of Birth - 9/9/34; Fresno, California
Married - December 6, 1956
Present address - 5986 College Ave., San Diego, CA 92120
Home phone - 287-1982
Business phone - 293-3308
Occupation - Self-employed realtor
Bobbi Gilliam and Associates

Parents

Father - James Earl Gilliam
Date of Birth - 2/16/02; Newbury, South Caroline
Deceased - 8/20/74 of acute heart failure

Mother = Lula Mae Gilliam

Date of Birth - 9/14/09; Hillsboro, Texas

Present address - 2121 Paradise Street, San Diego, CA 92115
Telephone - (714) 262-7093

Retired

My parents and I moved to San Diego in 1941. We owned and
operated the Louisiana Seafood Market at 2853 Imperial Avenue
from 1946 to August, 1974. My parents were married in 1930
in Clovis, New Mexico and remained married until my father's
death in 1974.

Employment of Father: e

"\

1930-1935

Clovis, New Mexico - employed at Carrlngton s

Barber Shop as a shoeshlne ‘boy, janitor and bath
attendant

1935-1947

Lived in "~ Brownwood, Texas (approx. 13 months)
During this time, my father was a dining car waiter
working for Fred Harvey

1937-1941

Lived in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

During this time, my father worked for his sister and
brother-in-law who owned the W. J. Edwards Co., Dr.
Barker, Chief of Staff of the Oklahoma City Gen. Hospital
For a portion of this time he ran a gas station and
poultry market.

1941-1948

Worked first at the Fox Theater in San Diego and

on approx. 11/1/41 he went to work at Convair. He
worked there until 1948. While at Convair, he worked
as a janitor and then in the executive dining room as
a waiter.

1948-date of death

Worked only at the Louisiana Seafood Market
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Employment of Mother:

Attended Prairie View College in Prairie View, Texas
approx. 1930

During my childhood, my mother did day work

1937-1941, she helped my father in business and worked
for Dr. Barker

1942-1946, worked at Convair as a maid

1946-1974, partner with my father at Louisiana Seafood
Market

Addresses of Parents:

1930-1935, 135(?) Meriweather St., Clovis, New Mexico
1936-1937, Brownwood, Texas and Sweetwater, Texas
1937-1941, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (1201 Eighth Street;
1019 Fifth; corner of Sixth and Stonewall)
1941 to present, 2835 Clay Street, San Diego; 488 N. 28th
St., San Diego; 2908 Imperial Avenue, San Diego
(1942 to approx. 1959)
1959 to present, 2121 Paradise Street, San Diego, Calif.

I am an only child; however, my father was married prior to
his marriage to my mother. From that marriage, he had one
child, Mildred Frances .Gilliam (married name is Swain). She
primarily grew up in Oklahoma City and presently teaches
school there for the Oklahoma City public school system.

My Children:

Earl Kenneth Gilliam, born July 12, 1957, San Francisco
Presently lives with his mother at 5986 College Avenue,
San Diego; presently home for the summer; last attended
Murehouse College in Atlanta, Georgia for fall semester
1978-1979

Derrick James Gilliam, born July 15, 1963, San Diego
Presently lives with mother at 5986 College Avenue;
Just finished 10th grade at Patrick Henry High School,
San Diego

Residences of Earl B. Gilliam:

Same as parents to 1953 when I graduated from college.

1953-1957, San Francisco, attending law school during
school year

1953-1954 school year, lived near intersection of
O'Farrell and Fillmore

1954-1956,.1100 block of Fell Street

1956-1957, corner of Steiner and McAllister and with
wife's parents on Mt. Vernon St. in San Francisco

1957, moved back to wan Diego; stayed with parents at 2908
Imperial Avenue for approx. 3 months

1957-1959, 408 Pynchon, San Diego

1959-1970, 4571 Warner St., San Diego

1970-1975, 5986 College Ave., San Diego

Separated: May 30, 1975
Approx. one year at Cabrillo Square, 1399 Ninth Ave., San Diego

1977-1978, 4545 Collwood Blvd., San Diego (Unit 52)
Approx. Dec., 1978 to present, 7367 Caminito Carlotta, San Diego
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Education:

No kindergarten

Grades 1 through 4, Dunbar Elementarv School, Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma

Grade 5, Logan Elementary School, 28th and Oceanview,
San Diego, Calif.

Grade. 6, Stockton Elementary School, 32nd and J Streets,
San Diego, Calif.

Grades 7 through 9, Memorial Junior High School, San Diego

Grades 10 through 12, San Diego High School, San Diego

Finished high school in 1949 with a major in mathematics

1949-1953, San Diego State College (University)
Graduated in June of 1953 with a B.A. degree in Business
with a sub-field in Accounting; minor in Economics

1953-1957, attended law school at the Hastings School of
the Law (University of California), Hyde and McAllister
Streets, San Francisco

I did not attend Hastings during the school year 1955-56
due to low grades; but I re-examined at the conclusion
of that school year and was re-admitted and finished in
June, 1957 with a L.L.B.

Employment of Earl B. Gilliam:

Prior to 1946, as a youngster, I delivered the San Diego
Union, San Diego Tribune and the San Diego Lighthouse.
In addition, I sold the Saturday Evening Post.

1946 through about the time I entered private practice in
1961, I worked in my father's store during those hours I
did not attend school through high school, college, summers,
while attending law school, etc.

One summer while in college I worked approx. 10 days at
San Diego County Fair as a janitor (approx. 1952).

While in law school I worked part-time as a janitor of
the school for the three years while attending law school;
and for three of the years while in San Francisco I worked

as a playground director for the San Francisco Recreation
Dept.

1957-1961, Deputy District Attorney for the County of San Diego
1961-1963, Private practice of the law

Addresses of offices: 2847 1/2 Imperial Avenue, San Diego
2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego

1963-1975, Judge of the Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial
District, San Diego County Courthouse, San Diego, CA

1975 to present, Judge of the Superior Court, State of Califor-
nia, County of San Diego, San Diego County Courthouse,
San Diego, California

Organizations presently member of:

Conference of Judges

National Bar Association (Judges Section)

Black Lawyers Association of San Diego

Catfish Club, 22nd and Market, Golden Hill Presbyterian Church
San Diego, Calif.
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Organizations previously member of:

Kappa Alpha Psi (college fraternity)
Tau Sigma (scholarship fraternity-college, non-active)
Pi Alpha Delta (law fraternity, non-active)

State Bar of California, 1957-1963

Salvation Army, Board of Directors

YMCA, Board of Directors

Boys' Club, Board of Directors

Foreign Travel:

1976, I traveled in Canada for approx. one week
Vacationed in Victoria and Vancouver
Purpose of trip: sightseeing

1979, I went to Puerta Vallarta, Mexico approx. 5 days
during Easter week wvacation
Purpose of trip: vacation

Have also gone to Tijuana and Ensenada, Mexico on numerous
occasions during the years I lived in San Diego

1974, I took a Caribbean cruise, wherein the ship I was on
visited such ports as St. Thomas in the Virgin Islands,
Port of Prince, Haiti and Santo Domingo

This trip was a round trip into the Caribbean from Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida

Military Service:

None

Reason: I only have one eye; never had sight in right
eye because just after birth, the right eye
began to water and soon thereafter a cataract
formed over it; approx. 1945 the eye became hard
and began to cause headaches. Dr. Floyd Bond
of San Diego removed the right eye and since
that time I have had an artificial eye.
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The Superior Court
State of @alifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 82101

—— e

MAILING ADDRESS
CHAMBERS OF POST OFFICE BOX 2724

EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT - (714) 236-2121

April 9, 1979

Mary G. Wailes, Esq.

State Bar of California

555 Franklin Street

San Francisco, California‘ 94102

Re: Addendum to Personal Data Questionnaire
Earl B. Gilliam, Social Security

Dear Ms. Wailes:

You are in receipt of a Personal Data Questionnaire which was

filed earlier this year on or about February 15, 1979. Please

change the home address thereon to 7367 Caminito Carlotta, San
0 Diego, Cdlifornia, 92120. -

¢ Also, in answer to'Question 8(c) wherein I described an impair-
; ment of eyesight, in the second line the word 'contract' was
used. This should be corrected to read 'cataract.'

As an afterthéught, I also thought it would be wise to submit
to the application a summary of additional judicial experience.

‘;s a judge in the Municipal Court of California, San Diego
Judicial District, during the years 1963-1975, I was assigned
every function of that court, including the following: traf-
fic arraignments; criminal arraignments, both felony and mis-
-demeanor; civil law and motion, which included every phase of
‘civil cases including pre-trial motions and trials; and regular
trial departments wherein I handled criminal and civil trials.
I also served as Presiding ‘Judge of that court, wherein it was
my function to be the chief administrator of the court and .
direct the day-to-day operations, including the supervising of
the attaches of the court, While on that court, I presided
over long trials, some as long as ten weeks, and also short
matters. -

One project of the Municipal Court was to set up a pre-trial

department of criminal cases, and this was the first experience
for any court in this country. This instituted the setting up
of an intermediate step between arraiggment and trial, wherein
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all cases would be reviewed by a judge to see if they

could be disposed of. This project facilitated in cutting
the time from arraignment to trial from two years to less
than six months. Because of my experience in this area, I
was able to assist the Superior Court of California, County
of San Diego, in doing the -same with their trial calendar.
I also visited, advised and shared the experience with
numerous other municipal courts in the State of California.

Since my elevation to the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, in addition to being assigned to reg-
ular trial departments, both criminal and civil, I have
been assigned to the domestic relations court and handled
law and motion matters extensively in the psychiatric
division of the court. 1In addition, I have had assignments
in probate and adoptions.

Presently, I am the Presiding Judge of the Criminal Division
of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
wherein my responsibilities are to handle the administrative
and judicial details of this court, which include assignment
of cases and intermediate motions. There are approximately
six judges regularly assigned to this division, and sometimes
that total may reach as high as ten or twelvELJ

In addition to my duties as Presiding Judge of the Criminal
Division, I am in the process of trying two large civil
matters. The first one “is entitled Cesco Development Cor-
poration and Conde Investment Corporation v. Citizens Devel-
opment Corporation, et al, San Diego Superior Court Case

No. 3926 N, wherein the damages prayed for are in excess of

$8 million. This case took more than six weeks to try, and
presently, the transcripts of said trial are being reviewed
for my final decision. The second case is entitled La Costa
Village Homeowners Association, et al, v. La Cog&EVVLTlage
Company, etc., et al, San Diego Superior Court Case No. N 6238,
wherein the damages may well exceed $25 million. This action
involves multiple defendants, and in addition thereto, will be
tried on a theory of class actions. We are now in the process
of cleaning up the pleadings with pre-trial motions, with the
next step to set up notice re class actions. The case may not
come to trial for another year, and when it does, the time
estimated for trial may well exceed six months.

Both of the foregoing cases are very complex, with the La

Costa case being complex reference the procedural prob;EEs.
e " ;
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I have just becn assigned to work in the appellate division
of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
and I undertake those duties shortly.

The foregoing are some of the highlights of my experiences
as a judge. :

Respectfully submitted,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc
cc: Senator Alan Cranston
Senator S. I. Hayakawa
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CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS
AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S

e Personal Data Questionnaire

Instructions: All applicants must submit separate copies of this form to Mary G;. Wailes, Esq., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Street, San Francisco, California 94102, and 10 the ofTice of cither Senator Alan Cranston or Senator S, 1, Hayakawa, Senate Office
Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any other information you consider pettinent.

Pasition Sought: [ Court of Appeals [XDustrict Court, Distnct Southern i_—] L1:S. Attorney, District

PERSONAL DATA
1. Full name: Earl Ben Gilliam

2. Social Security number: S ENNEGEGEGE

3. Date and place of your birth (il you are a naturalized citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturalization):

August 17, 1931
_Clovis, New Mexico

4. Office address: Home address:
220 W. Broadway 4545 Collwood Blvd.
Superior Court 5 Unit §2
San Diego, CA 92101 San Diego, CA 92115
Telephone: ( 714 ) 236-2121 Telephone: ( 714 ) 583-7642

S. List your residences for the past five years.

5986 College Avenue
San Diego, CA 92120

O, ludu..llc the periods of yowr nulitaty service, il applicable, including the \l.nu the branch in which you served and your rank or rate.

I was never in mllltary service

7. List each college and law school you attended, including the dates ol attendance, the degree awarded, and your reason for leaving
cach school il no degree from that institution was awarded.

San Diego State University (formerly San Diego State College)
1949-1953, B.A. degree

Hastings College of the Law, University of California

8.(a) Wh:ulls9 3:9 pr%sgealt'a(ela}')"oBur health?
Good :

(b) Have you ever been hospitalized or prevented rom working due to injury or illness or otherwise incapacitated for a period in
excess of ten days? Yes  If so, please give the particulars, including the causes, the dates, the places of confinement, and :
the present status of the conditions which caused the confinement or incapacitation.

Appendectomy, 1964, off work approximately 6 weeks; hospitalized
Mercy Hospital, San Diego, CA. Approximate date of entry was
August 18, 1964. No reoccurrence of symptoms.

(¢) Do you sulTer [rom any substantial impairment of eyesight or hearing or any other physical handicap? _Yes
If so, please give details.
My right eye is artificial.: Soon after I was born, the right eye
began to water and later a contract formed over it. In approx.
1945, the eyeball hardened and the eye was removed. Since that
time, I have had an artificial.eye. The cause and effect is not
known, and I don't recall ever having sight in it.
(d) Date of your most recent general physical examination: Approx. 1966
Name, address and telephone number of supervising physician:
Dr. Ralph George, Jr.
2290 Sixth Avenue, SAn Diego, CA 92103
(e) Have you ever been treated for or had any problem with alcoholism or any related condition associated with consumption of
alcoholic bcvemges or any other form of drug addiction or dependency? _NO If s0, give details.






(f) Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any form of mental illness? _______NQ( so, give details.

2

9, If you are now an officer or director o part of the management ol any business organization or il you have an interest ol 10% or
more in any business, please give details,.including the name of the enterprise, the nature of the business, the title of your position,
the nature of your duties, and the term of your service. 11l is not your intention to resign such positions, give up any other partici-
pation in the management of and divest yoursell of any interest in any of the foregoing enterprises, please so state, giving reasons.
Bob Earl Corp. I hold office of Sec-Treas. It is a family-owned corpora-
tion wherein my wife as a real estate broker is hired by the corporation
and sells property for the corporation. I don't see any need to resign due
to lack of any conflict. However, if there is a conflict,. there would

be no hesitancy on my part.
10. What is your current occupation?

Judge of the Superior Court, County of San Diego, State of California

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

11. Date of your admission to the California Bar: December 17, 1957

12. List all courts in which you are presently admitted to practice, including the dates of admission in each case. Give the same

information for administrative bodies having special admission requirements.

Prior to becoming a judge: (a) Federal Courts (12/32/57 o
(b) State Courts of california (12/17/57)

(c) Workmen's Compensation Commission, etc.

13. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience after your graduation from law school, including:

(a) If you served as clerk to a judge, the name of the judge, the court, and the dates of the period you were a clerk,

(b) Il yo'u practiced alone, the addresses and the dates.

July 1961 through December 1963, I was sole practitioner.with
my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA.’

(¢) The dates, names and addresses of law firms or olTices,
connected, and the nature of your connection with each.

companies or governmental agencies with which you have been

See attached 13(d) SLh

14. What has been the general character ol your practice? Divide 1t into periods with dates, il its character has changed over the years,
describe your typical clients, and mention the areas, if any, in which you have specialized. ;
(a) Misdemeanors. .
(b) Felony
(c) Probate
(d) Business
-(e) Tax

(£) Misc. Civil Sk ‘
I did not specialize, however, the majority of my practice was probate
and business.
15. (2) How often have you appeared in court? "7} Regularly . L) Occasionally Not at all
) 63. Question not applicable to me.

ve been udge since 19
(E) &Ezl percentage o?yd-‘{lr appearances in the last live years was in;

(1) Federal courts — (2) State courts of record -

(3) Other courts or administrative tribunals or agencies

What percentage of such appearances was in: (1) Trial counts oo . .= (2) Appellate courts
(¢) What percentage of your litigation in the last five yearswas: (1) Civil .— . —— (2) Criminal
(d) What percentage of your trials in the last five yecars was: () Jury s (2) Non-jury

to
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. " (¢) State the number of cases in courts of record (2) you tried to verdict or judgment (rather than settled) in the last five years and
(b) you handled on appeal in the last five years, indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief counsel, or associate counsel.

(1) Describe five of the more signifivant htigated matters which you huve handled (whether at the trial or appellate level) and give
the citations if the cases were reported. Please list the judges and your opposing counsel in each case.

16. Summarize your experience in court prior to the last five years. If during any period you appeared in court with greater frequency

than during the last five years, indicate the periods during which this was so and give for such prior periods the same data which

was requested in Question 15(2)-(¢). ~ Prior to December 1963:
(a) I appeared in court almost on a daily basis - regularly;
(b) 5% in Federal Court;

95% in State Courts (£)* Peo, v. Davis, 62 Cal. 24 7131

100% in trial courts
(c) 15% Civil

85% Criminal

(d) 60% Jury

40% Non-jury
(e) Sole counsel 99% of time, approximately 100% to verdict or judgment;

only two appeals as I recall.

17. Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business or profession other than the practice of law? _ Yes

If s, please give the details, including dates.
1946-1961, worked parttime for my father in his fish market at

2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA

1953-1957, worked as janitor at the law school while attending school.

1954-1956, worked parttime as recreation director, San Fran. Recr.Dept.whi
18, Have you ever held judicial office, or have you ever been a candidate for such an office? __ while attending la

If so, give the details, including the courts involved, whether elected or appointed, and the periods of service. school.

See Answer to Question 13.

1 was appointed to both the Municipal and Superior Courts. I have

had to run for both but never was opposed.

19. Have you ever held public office other than a judicial office, or have you cver been a candidate for such an office? _NO___
If s0, give the details, including the offices involved, whether elected or appomted, and the length of your service.

20. List any legal books ot articles you iave published , giving the citations and dates. Please attach two examples of legal articles,
books, briefs or other legal writings which reflect your personal work.

Attached are examples of legal writings, as Answers No. 20.

1. List all bar associations and professional societies of which you are 2 member and give the titles and dates of any offices which you
have held in such groups. List also your chairing of any commitiees in ba associations and professional societies, and memberships
on any committees which you believe to be of particular significance (e g.. judicial selection commiltee, committee of censors,
grievance committee).

california Judges Association






COMMUNITY SERVICE/AWARDS :
32, List any honors, prizes, awards, ot other forms of recognition which you have received, both arofessional and non-professional.

1964, Young Man of Year, San Diego
1969, Commission General of 200th Anniversary of San Diego

13, Describe the nature and extent of any lree legal services you have provided to non-prolit organizations, indigent individuals and
others, including the names and addresses of stuch organizations and/or mdmiduals where appropriate.

While in private practice, I tried approx. 20 trials and in addition thereto
I represented approximately 60 other persons in matters that were resolved
prior to trial in the Municipal and Federal Courts. In those days at-
torneys received no pay for representing indigents.

-

4. Describe the nature and extent of your non-professional involvement in community affatrs.

I have served on boards of various organizations including: YMCA, Salvation
Army, Boys Club, Urban League, NAACP, Navy League, Board of Overseers for
Hastings College of the Law. I presently serve on Boards of Directors for:
(1) Western State College of the Law; (2) Christian & Jews; (3) Hambray

House.I presently head the trial practice division of and teach
LEGAL OR DI CIPUNAR¥ PROCEEDINGS atphlestern State College of Law. inctljgzspgnstc,)orftﬁgggs

taught torts and trusts. I have been an instructor for approx. 10 years.

25. Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by Federal. state or other lawenforcement authorities for violation of any Federal
law, state law, county or municipal luw, regulation or ordinance? _No If so, please attach details. Do not include traffic
violations for which a fine of $50 or less was imposed.

26. Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under Federal, state or local investigation for possible violation of a criminal statute?
__NO I so, attach particulars.
37 Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever been instituted against you by Federal, state o1 local authorities? _Na
If so, attach particulars.
2K, Have you ever been sued by a client? _NO ____ If so, atrach particulars.
29, Have you ever been u party or othenvise involved in any other lepal proceedings? .. No It so, attach particulars. Do not list
proceedings in which you were merely a guardian ad litem or stakeholder. Include all legal proceedings in which you were a party
in interest, a material witness, were named as a co-conspirator or co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation in which you
figured as a subject, or in which you appeared as a witness.
Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or heen the subject of a complaint to,

30.
any court, administrative agency, bar association, disciplinary committee, or other professional group? R - o Y

-~

If so, please attach particulurs.

31. Have any allegations ever been printed or broadeast or otherwise been made public concerning you or your activities or statements
(irrespective of the factual accuracy of such allegations) which rellect adversely on your character or job performance? __NO
If so, please attach full explanation.

32 Describe any aspects of your personal business or professional conduct which muy reNect positively or adversely on you or which
you believe should be disclosed prior to further consideration ol you for nomination for the Federal Judiciary or US. Attorney.
See above

PHILOSOPHY

33. List the qualities or attributes you believe an individual should possess for the position you are secking.

Experience, distipline, industrious, scholarly, fair, patient, firm.

34. What is your personal philosophy concerning the position you are seeking? If you are appointed, what do you hope to accomplish,
and what would you consider to be your principal role? Please limit 1o 250 words.

See Attached No. 34.

) :

& , i
/\c_;ug’ L; e tlea

Signature _ .

Date February 13, 1979
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(d)

October 1957, through December 1957, special investigator,
San Diego County District Attorney's Office where I super-
vised the Family Support Division.

December 1957 through June 1961, Deputy District Attorney,
San Diego County -- I tried all types of criminal cases,
i.e., misdemeanors to felony murder.

July 1961 through December 1963, I was a sole practitioner
with my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial
Avenue, San Diego, California.

December 27, 1963, to August 24, 1975, Judge of the
Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial District, San Diego,
California.

August 24, 1975 to present -- Judge of the Superior Court,
County of San Diego, California.





No. 34

A federal court judge has a grave responsibility
to the people who appear in the courts, to the public, and
to this country as a nation of laws. Such responsibility
includes promoting ideals such as making sure that all persons
and litigants who appear before the court are treated fairly
and equally under the law. Furthering the ideals of the
Cconstitution of the United States, the laws should be applied
equally, firmly and fairly with reference to all citizens re-
gardless of their station or position in life.

At all times, not only must justice be done, but it
should also appear that justice is being done. The judge
should at all times be patient, calm and courteous in the
handling of the court business.

To be consistent with the foregoing and under the
Constitutional protections, I submit that it would be my
role as a judge that all matters, such as motions and trials,
be acted on promptly; that the matters be handled competently
and with judicial dispatch; that the decisions of the court
be scholarly, judicious, fair and prompt; that the parties
appearing before the court each have a full and fair hearing.

In accomplishing these goals, the court would be
satisfying one of the main pillars of a democratic society
which would be a reflection of a true democracy.
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A R PRICE, Depury,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

SHIRLEY ANN FAESSEL,
Plaintifts, No. 414296
VsS.

JOHN L, FAESSEL, et al., MEMOPANDUM OPINION

Defendants.

This matter came on for hearing on May 24, 1978, in Department
3 of the Superior Court, the Family Law and Motion Department, on

petitioner's order to show cause, both parties being present;

petitioner Shirley M. Faessel being represented by her attorney,
Michael A. Clark, and respondent represented by his attorney, Thomas
Ashworth III.

At the hearing, declarations of the parties and attorneys
were submitted and filed with the Court. In addition thereto, points
and authorities were filed bn behalf of both parties.

Following oral argument the_@atter was taken under sub-

-

S
mission by the Court to determine the issue of whether or not the

1 ANSWER NO. 20
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Court has jurisdiction to grant to petitioner a pendente lite order

for temporary support. Petitioner has heretofore prior to this
hearing filed a complaint seeking relief re breach of contract,
specific performance, quasi-contract, etc. (numerous other actions
other than a cause of action under the Family Law Act). Respondent
at the time of this hearing has not filed an answer to the afore-
mentioned complaint.

Petitioner alleges that the petitioner and respondent have
lived together as husband and wife for approximately six years and
that there is an agreement for the division of assets acquired during
said relationship.

Respondent admits living with petitioner for six years but
denies any agreement re the division of assets and further alleges
that he informed the petitioner that he was disillusioned in the
status of matrimony.

Petitioner and respondent never participated in a marriage
ceremony of any kind nor were any children born to or during said
relationship.

The issue to be resolved 1s whether the Court has jurisdic-
tion to award temporary support to one party of a meretricious or
nonmarital relationship, pending the judgment and outcome of a law-
suit, in the absence of an agreement and/or absence of a marriage
ceremony and/or the absence of children born to said relationship.

As of this date the Court is unaware of any appellate
decisions on said issue; however, several trial courts have considered

the same and their decisions are in econflict;
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In 1976 the Supreme Court of this State decided the case of

Marvin v. Marvin, 18 Cal.3d 660, wherein the property rights of

parties to a meretricious or nonmarital relationship were con-
sidered and defined.

At the time of the Marvin decision, the appellate courts
were in conflict as to whether or not such a person had a right to
interest in property acquired during such a relationship. One line
of cases such as In re Cary, 34 Cal.App.3d 345 decided in 1973, held
the Family Law Act (Code of Civil Procedure 4000) was applicable to
custody of children born to a couple who lived in a nonmarital rela-
tionship without the benefit of matrimony, and said case further
required an equal division of property acquired by said couple during

said relationship. The Estate of Atherley, 44 Cal .App., 3@ 758 (1975),

followed the ruling of Cary in theory and rationale.
On the other hand, another district court of appeal decided

Beckman v. Mayhew, 49 Cal.App.3d 529 (1975), and refused to follow

Cary and Atherley and held that such a spouse could not recover any

of the assets acquired during the nonmarital or meretricious relation-
ship, except in the case of an express agreement to pool funds, or

in the absence of an agreement that said spouse contributed funds
toward the acquiring of said property. The Mayhew case followed the

lead of the earlier cases of Vallera v. Uallera, 2] c€al.2da 681 (1943);

and Keene v. Keene, 57 Cal.2d 657 (1962). It must be noted that

none of the foregoing cases decided dealt directly with the issue of
whether or not the court had jurisdiction in such cases to award a

pendente lite order for temporary support. The Marvin case disapprove





and rejected the reasoning set forth in Cary and held that the

. Family Law Act did not apply to a meretricious or a nonmarital rela-

3 tionship.

4 "No language in the Family Law Act addresses the
property rights of nonmarital partners, and nothing

5 in the legislative history of the act suggests that
the Legislature considered that subject. The deline-

6 ation of the rights of nonmarital partners before 1970
had been fixed entirely by judicial decision; we see

7 no reason to believe that the Legislature, by enacting
the Family Law Act, intended to change that state of

8 affairs;" -Marvif, supra-at p, 681.

9 However, Marvin did not recognize that if a party to such a

10 relationship does have certain ricghts, they may be protected, and

1 therefore rejected the views of Vallera and Keene and Mayhew.

12 “We conclude that the judicial barriers that may stand
in the way of a policy based upon the fulfillment of

13 the reasonable expectations of the parties to a non-
marital relationship should be removed." Marvin,

14 supra at p. 684.

15 Marvin did not decide the issue of temporary support, but did mention

16 same in a footnote.

17 "We do not pass upon the question whether, in the
absence of an express or implied contractual obli-

18 gation, a party to a nonmarital relationship is
entitled to support pavments from the other party

19 after the relationship terminates." Marvin, supra

% D, 685, w26y

20

s Civil Code Section 4359 (part of the Family Law Act) provides:
"During the pendency of any proceeding under Title 2

22 (commencing with Section 4400) or Title 3 (commencing
with Section 4500) of this part, upon application of

23 either party in the manner provided by Section 527
of the Code of Civil Procedure, the superior court may

24 issue ex parte orders (1) restraining any person from
transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, concealing,

75 or in any way disposing of any property real or

personal, whether community, guasi-community, or sepa-
26 rate, except in the usual course of business or for the
P
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necessities of life, and if such order is directed
against a party, requiring him to notify the other
party of any proposed extraordinary expenditures

and to account to the court for all such extraordinary
expenditures; (2) enjoining any party from molesting
or disturbing the peace of the other party or any
person under the care, custody, or control of the
other party; (3) excluding either party from the fam-
ily dwelling or from the dwelling of the other upon a
showing that physical or emotional harm would other-
wise result, as provided in Section 5102; and (4) deter-
mining the temporary custody of any minor children of
the marriage."

The cause of action of the petitioner is based on contract

and other civil cause of action and not on an allegation of marriage

nor child support nor child custody.

The rights of the parties to a lawsuit are not determined

by the face of the pleadings which are filed in said action, but
rather by the relief granted pursuant to a judgment which comes
after a hearing on the merits generally. See Code of Civil Procedure

Seetion 571;

"A judgment is the final determination of the rights
of the parties in an action or proceeding."

This Court, in light of Marvin v. Marvin, holds that the

Family Law Act is not applicable in the case at bar.

If the Court were to grant petitioner's motion for temporary

support, it would be taking respondent's property without due process
of law and in essence respondent would be faced with paying over his

property without a decision on the merits of this lawsuit.

Example: Suppose, as in this case, the Court were

to grant petitioner's motion for temporary support
pendente lite based merely on the pleadings and
declarations filed herein, prior to a determination
on the merits of petitioner's claim. Then, after

the trial,; the Court should find on behalf of respon-
dent, i.e., no agreement, and that respondent was
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entitled to retain all of said property as his
separate property, the Court would have granted
to petitioner respondent's property without a
prior decision in said suit.

Such a result would be that respondent would have paid over

his property to petitioner before due process and/or trial of the

matter on its merits.

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finde that i1t is without

jurisdiction in such a case as the one at bar to grant petitioner any

orders for temporary support and said matter is transferred to the
Ccivil Law ancé Motion Department of this Court.
g ( 5
Pated; June /S 2978,

e _

ol

Judge of the Superior Court

Ginae b OELETINNE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

WILLIAM HENRY and
LARRY CAIRNCROSS,

Plaintiffs,
vsS.
VISTA GROWERS, INC., a corporation;
ENVIRONMENTAL NURSERIES, INC., a
corporation, H. HUNNICUTT, and
JOHN DOES I through XV, inclusive,

Defendants.

HARVEY HUNNICUTT, et al.,
Cross-Complainants,
vs.
WILLIAM HENRY, et al.,

Cross-Defendants.

VISTA GROWERS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs,
vs.
WILLIAM HENRY, et al.,

Defendants.

N S N ' N N N i N N N N N it i "t St St Nt St St St St

4

NO. N 6351)
) MEMORANDUM OF
) INTENDED
)DECISION
)

No. N 8302)

ANSWER NO. 20
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The aforesaid matters on June 17, 1977 came on for hearing in

the North County Branch of the Superior Court, and at that time the
Court ordered a judicial hearing with reference to the settlement
'agreement of the parties hereto which was consummated on February 23,
1977. The Court further ordered at said time that the trial and
hearing of said matters, N 6351 and N 8302, were to take place at the
same time before the same Judge. Said order further provided that the
judicial hearing and trial shall be decided by the trial Judge who
also should determine the appropriate issues, the order of proof, the
order of trial of issues and ultimately, the conclusions of law.

Thé aforesaid matters came on for trial and hearing on
December 5, 1977 in Department C of the aforementioned Court. William
Henry and Larry Cairncross herein and hereafter referred to as plain-
tiffs are seeking money damages,

Vista Growers, Inc. and Environmental Nurseries, Inc. %re herein
and héreafter referred to as defendants and are seeking relief as
follows:

(a) First cause of action, relief from enforceability of said
settlement agreement;

(b) Second cause of action, judgment that plaintiffs be ordered
to specifically perform and recovery of loss of profits;

(c) Third cause of action, attorney's fees; and

(d) Fourth cause of action, all costs and damages as a result of
plaintiffs' breach.

The issues to be resolved by the Court are as follows:

1. What was the settlement agreement of Pebruary 23. 19732
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or excused?

25 Was there breach by the defendants and if so, was it material
or minor?

3. Was there breach by plaintiffs and if so, was it material, minot

4. What are the damages of the respective parties.
1. WHAT WAS THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES?
Numerous exhibits and oral evidence was received by the Court
relative to said agreement. Exhibit 1-B was received as evidence of
the agreement of the parties, and in addition thereto, parole evidence
relative to said agreement was offered:
. (1) To show the entire agreement of the parties was
not reduced to writing as per Exhibit 1-B, and/or
(2) To show what was the agreement of the parties,
and/or
(3) To show the meaning of certain terms, w6rds, etc.
of said agreement.
Parole evidence is admissible to show that the parties to a
transaction did not reduce all of the terms of the agreement to

writing, that is whether or not the agreement is integrated. Masterson

v. 8ine (1968) 68:Cal, 24 322, 85 Chl.Rptr. 545, . Brawthen v. H. & R,

Block, Inc. (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 131, 104 Cal.Rptr. 486, Jefferson's

California Evidence Benchbook § 32.2,
Parole evidence is admissible to show the intended agreement of
the parties, i.e., to explain or interpret the meaning of the agree-

ment and its terms. Moss Development Co. v. Geary (1974) 41 cal.App.

3@ 1, 115 Cal.Rptr. 736, P.G. & E. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Riggins
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Co. (1968) 69 Cal. 24 39, 69 Eal.Rptr. 561, Jefferson's California
Evidence Benchbook § 32. Therefore, the parole evidence, both oral

and written, offered at the time of trial is admissible to allow the

_Court to determine what was the agreement of the parties which was

entered into on February 22, 1977.

The Court finds that the parties agreed that the overall settle-
ment figure would be $43,750.00.

The Court further finds that the agreement provides that the de-
fendants are to pay $5,000.00 of the $43,750.00 by allowing plaintiffs
to select $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, i.e., nonplant
materials, from a list of such supplies to be supplied to plaintiffs
by defendants (Exhibit 1-B). Said list was to contain a list of said
supplies, which total value was to exceed $5,000.00, i.e. in order for
plaintiffs to select they must have a list of more than $5,000.00

worth of plant materials to select from. ¢

fhe balance of the total amount that defendants agreed to pay
plaintiffs, $38,750.00 ($43,750.00 minus $5,000.00), was to be paid
in nine installments. On March 20, 1977, defendants were to pay
plaintiffs 20% of $38,750.00 and 10% of $38,750.00 on the 20th day of
each month for the next eight months. The agreement further provides
that the method of payment shall be by plant materials valued by an
objective method of valuation as set forth in the evidence, which
were to be selected by plaintiffs from lists of plant materials to be
supplied by the defendants. The total value of said materials on
said list was not to exceed $80,000.00.

This arrangement was based on discussions of the parties wherein
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it was disclosed that the defendants had a cash flow problem and that

the plaintiffs could use said plant materials and nursery supplies in
their business.

In more particular, the Court finds that the agreement provides
that on March 28, 1977, defendants were to make available to plaintiffs
plants in the two inch, four inch and six inch category, the total

value of plants the defendants would make available to make selection

from to equal $16,000.00 ($80,000.00 x 20%) and plaintiffs could sglect
plants valued up to $7,750.00.

The agreement also called for the minimum value of $600.00 in
each category and also a minimum of varieties in each of the categories
that is, five varieties in the two inch category and ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category, and
the same to be valued as follows: two inch category, $3,000.00
(5 %= $606:00); four inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.qp); and six
inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.00). Therefore, defendants were to
make available to plaintiffs to select plant materials of total value
on March 28, 1917 iﬁ the sum of $15,000.00.

In each of the months that followed defendants were to make
available $8,000.00 worth of plant materials from which they were to
select $3,875.00. There was to be a minimum of $400.00 value in each
variety and five varieties in the two inch category, ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category.
Therefore, in the two inch category, $2,000.00 (5 x $400.00) and tbe
four inch category, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00) and in the six inch

catetory, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00). Total value of all the varieties






11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

23
24
25

76

is $10,000.00.

-~

The $80,000.00 figure which represented a total amouné value and
minimum which defendants were to make available in order for plaintiffs
to select from was a figure that was not carefully worked out but was
arrived at in great haste and are therefore two areas of contradiction
which result therefrom.

(1) That on the initial selection of March 48, 1977, the
total value as per category and varieties that defendgnts would have
to make available totals $15,000.00, whereas 20% of $80.000.00 is
$16,000.00 and;

(2) That each of the eight installments were in the total
value that defendants were to submit equals $10,000.00 as per varieties
and categories, but 10% of $80,000.00 equals $3,000.00.

This is.a minor conflict. The court finds that defendants are
obligated to submit a list equal to the lessor of the two fi;ures at
the daﬁe of each installment, the intent of the parties being that
plaintiffs should be allowed to select.

2. DID DEFENDANTS BREACH THEIR AGREEMENT?

This-ig @& contraét which calls for payments to be made by in-
stallments, that is, $5,000.00 of nonplant material on or about April
7, 1975, $7,750.00 of plant material on March 28, 1977, and eight in-
stallments of $3,875.00, each on the 28th of each month beginning
April 28, 1977 and defendants were to provide materials of a value
gfe%ter than the amount of payments aue on each date so that plaintiffs
could select therefrom up to the amount of the payment due.

On March 7, 1977 (Exhibit 2) defendants did make available to
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plainﬁiffs nonplant material but failed to make available to plaintiffs
more than $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, therefore, defendants
failed to make available to plaintiffs their contract right to select.
Hence defendants breached the agreement.

On March 28, 1977, defendants submitted a list (Exhibit 2, page
2) wherein they made available to plaintiffs plants in the categories
of two inch, four inch and six inch but failed to make available a
total value in at least of $15,000.00 wherein plaintiffs could make a
selection from all categories so that they might obtain a variety. 1In
addition thereto, those varieties of plants made available by defen-
dants from.March 28 for the most part were ivy. That too meant plain-
tiffs were unable to obtain a broader range of varieties of plants.
Hence here too, defendants have breached.

2' A. WAS THE BREACH OF DEFENDANTS MINOR OR MATERIAL?

'Defendants performance was a series of promises to be ‘performed
on spécific dates in the future and the breach of said defendants were
at the offset of defendants performance.

Whether a partial breach is material depends upon the importance
or seriousness thereof and the probability of the injured party getting
substantial performance. Even a slight breach at the outset of the

performance may justify termination. Associated Lathing Etc. Co. v.

Lonis C. Dunn (1985) 135 CAL.App.24 %0, 286 P.24 8285,

The evidence in the case at Bar discloses that plaintiffs were
setting up their own business and defendants knew same and the plain-
tiffs were willing to accept the nonplant materials and the plant

materials to facilitate their beginning their business. Plaintiffs
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were also desirous of beginning to start an inventory for their

business and this defendants well knew. Plaintiffs and defendants
were also aware that plaintiffs needed a well rounded variety of
plants and materials for said inventory.

Therefore, the Court finds that the two aforementioned breaches,
that is defendants failure to provide a list in excess of $5,000.00
reference nursery supplies and a well rounded list for plant supplies
on March 28 were material breaches. ;

Where a promissor partially breaches and accompanied by or follow-
ed by a repudiation, the promisee may treat such paftial breach as

total. Goldmin. & Water Co. v. Swinerton (1943) 23 Cal.App.2d 19,

142 P.2d 22. The defendants herein submitted a list which was similar
to that list of March 20, 1977 which did not comply with said agree-
ment. Said action on the defendants part would amount to a repudia-
tioﬁ. Th%t is, that they did not intend to comply with thg terms of
the agreement on April 20, 1977.

Therefore, plaintiffs herein may treat defendants breach as total

and plaintiffs have the election to terminate said agreement. Coughlin

v. Blair (1953) 41 Cal.App.2d 587, 262 P.2d 305, Sackett v. Spindler

(1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220, 56 Cal.Rptr. 437.
3. WAS THERE BREACH BY PLAINTIFFS AND IF £0, WAS IT
EXCUSED, MINOR OR MATERIAL?
Because of the foregoing findings, that is defendants breaches are
material and total, any breach on the part of the plaintiffs herein

will be excused and defendants will not be entitled to any damages

caused thereby.
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4. WHAT DAMAGES ARE PLAINTIFFS ENTITLED TO?
Due to the defendants breaches and repudiation as above set
forth, plaintiffs are entitled to recovery from said defendants
Ehe settlement figure sum of $43,750.00 with interest.

Therefore, judgment shall be entered accordingly.

DATED: fL(/ gg X

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

EARL B. GILLIAM
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Case N N8302 )

I HEREBY CERTIFY:

of

the original/a copy of which is attached hereto, in a separate enyelope addfessed to each

I am not a party to the cause referred to her;‘éih.

On the date as shown below, at San Diego, California,

MEMORANDUM OF INTENDED DECISION

*

£
FILED
NORTH COUNTY

FEB

* ROBERT

RANCH

. ZUMWALT
ERK ;

i |
|

Superior Court of fhe State of Califdfhi& U Ul

1978 ,W/

’
-

placed a true copy,

addressee as listed below and each envelope was then sealed and deposited in the mail
with the postage fully prepaid:

Form 286 Co.Clk. (1-71)

William T. Fitzgerald, Esq.

McInnis, Fitzgerald, Rees
& Sharkey

1010 Second Avenue, Sulte 1301

San Diego, California 92101

Lee Sacks, Esq.

Glasser and Sacks

230 Newport Center Drive
Suite 200

Newport Beach, California 92660

FEB 91978

Dated Robert D. Zumwalt
Clerk of the Superior Court

QJL ))j : SzéL.qu

{2
By‘/ //LCL

L AR rusa

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL (C.C.P. 1013q(3).
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